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Cat. No. M ) ge size

M@E—D)@MQSUROPEANAXPO mL + R2: 1x11 mL

105-004633-00 RI: 240 mL + R2: 2x11 mL

105-004634-00 R1:2x40 mL + R2: 2x11 mL

Intended Purpose

In vitro test for the quantitative determination of Rheumatoid Factor (RF)
concentration in human serum on Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers. It
is intended to be used for aiding to diagnose and monitoring the therapeutic
effect of rheumatic diseases.

Summary!?

Rheumatoid factors are a heterogeneous group of autoantibodies directed
against the antigenic determinants on the Fc-region of IgG molecules. They
are important in the diagnosis of rheumatoid arthritis, but can also be found
in other inflammatory-rheumatic diseases and in various non-rheumatic
diseases. They are also found in clinically healthy persons over 60 years of
age. Despite these restrictions, the detection of rheumatoid factors is a
diagnostic criterion of the American College of Rheumatology for classifying
rheumatoid arthritis.

Assay Principle

Immunoturbidimetric Method

Denatured IgG + RF == Immunocomplex (agglutination)
Determination of the concentration of RF through photometric measurement
of immunocomplex between denatured IgG and RF present in the sample,
the absorbency increase is directly proportional to the concentration of RF.

C
Phosphate buffer 13.6 g/L
R1: Sodium chloride 11.49/L
Sodium azide 0.09%
Tris buffer 6.05 g/L
R2: Human IgG >1g/L
Sodium azide 0.09%
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Storage and stability

Up to expiration date indicated on the label, when stored unopened at 2-8°C
and protected from light.

On board in use, the reagents are stable for 28 days when refrigerated on
the analyzer.

Contamination must be avoided.

Do not freeze the reagent.

Specimen collection and preparation

m Specimen types
Serum is suitable for samples.
® Preparation for Analysis
1.Use the suitable tubes or collection containers and follow the instruction of
the manufacturer; avoid effect of the materials of the tubes or other
collection containers.
2.Centrifuge samples containing precipitate before performing the assay.
3.Specimens should be tested as soon as possible after sample collection
and pre-analytical treatment.
m Sample Stability
3 days at 15-25°C
7 days at 2-8°C
3 months at (-25)-(-15) °C* (Only frozen once)
For longer storage periods, samples should be frozen at (-20°C)°. Sample
stability claims were established by manufacturer and/or based upon
references, each laboratory should establish its own sample stability criteria.
Reagent Preparation
R1 and R2 are ready to use.
Please perform scheduled maintenance and standard operation including
calibration and analysis to assure the performance of measurement system.
Materials required but not provided
1.General laboratory materials: NaCl solution 9 g/L (saline),
distilled/deionized water.
2.Calibrator and Control: Please check the section of reagent instruction of
Calibration and Quality Control.
3.Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers and General laboratory equipment.
Assay procedure
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Parameters Item BS-800 chemistry analyzers
Assay type Endpoint
Wavelength 340 nm
Reaction direction Increase
R1 180 L
Sample or Calibrator 6 uL
Mix, incubate at 37°C for 3-5 min, read the absorbance A1, then add:
R2 36 uL

Mix thoroughly, incubate at 37°C for 5 min, read the absorbance A2,
Then calculate AA=(A2-A1)
Parameters may vary in different chemistry analyzers, may adjust in
proportion if necessary. For Mindray BS series chemistry analyzers, Reagent
Parameters is available on request. Please refer to the appropriate operation
manual for the analyzers.
Calibration
1.It is recommended to use the Mindray Calibrator (Rheumatoid Factor
Calibrator: 105-004645-00 or other suitable calibrators) for multi-point
calibration. Traceability of the Mindray Rheumatoid Factor Calibrator can
refer to the calibrator instructions for use of Mindray Company.
2.Calibration frequency
Calibration is stable for approximately 7 days on BS-800 chemistry
analyzers. The calibration stability may vary on different instruments,
each laboratory should set a calibration frequency in the instrument
parameters appropriate to their usage pattern.
Recalibration may be necessary when the following occur:
« As changed reagent lot.
« As required following quality control procedures or out of control.
« As executes specific maintenance or troubleshooting procedure of
chemistry analyzers.
3.The calibrator values are lot-specific with the matched models listed in the
value sheet.
Quality control
1.1t is recommended to use the Mindray Control (ASO/CRP/RF Triple
Control:105-004650-00 or other suitable controls) to verify the
performance of the measurement procedure; other suitable control
material can be used in addition.
2.Two levels of control material are recommended to analyze each batch of
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samples. In addition, the control should be run with each new calibration,
with each new reagent cartridge, and after specific maintenance or trouble
shooting procedures as detailed in the appropriate system manual.

3.Each laboratory should establish its own internal quality control scheme
and procedures for corrective action if control doesn’t recover within the
acceptable tolerances.

Calculation

AA=(A2-A1) sample or calibrator.

C sample = (AA sample/AA calibrator) xC calibrator.

The BS series chemistry analyzer detects the change of absorbance(AA) and

calculates the RF concentration of each sample automatically after

calibration.

Dilution

If the value of sample exceeds 500 IU/mL, the sample should be diluted with

9 g/L NaCl solution (saline) (e.g. 1+19) and the result should be multiplied

by 20.

Expected values

Type Units
Serum < 18 IU/mL
The expected value above was established by Mindray using 211 samples of

people.

Each laboratory should establish its own reference intervals based upon its
particular locale and population characteristics since expected values may
vary with geography, race, sex and age.

Performance Characteristics

®m Analytical Sensitivity

The Rheumatoid Factor Kit has an analytical sensitivity of 10 IU/mL on
BS-800. Analytical sensitivity is defined as the lowest concentration of
analyte that can be distinguished from a sample that contains no analyte. It
is calculated as the value lying 3 standard deviations above that of the mean
from 20 replicates of an analyte-free sample.

® Measuring range

The Mindray BS series systems provide the following linearity range:

Type Units
Serum 10-500 IU/mL

A high RF concentration sample (approximately 500 IU/mL) is mixed with
a low concentration sample (<10 IU/mL) at different ratios, generating
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a series of dilutions. The RF concentration of each dilution is determined
using Mindray System, the linearity range is demonstrated with the
correlation coefficient r=0.990. The reportable range is 10-2000 IU/mL.

m High-dose hook effect

Hook effect has not occurred up to a RF concentration of 2000 IU/mL on
BS-800%*.

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary

® Precision

Precision was determined by following CLSI Approved Guideline EP05-A3,
each sample was assayed 2 times per run, 2 runs per day, a total of 20 days.
The precision data of controls on BS-800 are summarized below*.

Specimen Type Mean s> ;Nnithin—Lab
(N=80) (Iu/mL) (1U/mL) CV % (1U/mL) CV %
Control L 38.62 1.76 4.55 3.48 9.01
Control H 83.50 2.27 2.72 3.80 4.55

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.

® Analytical Specificity

The samples with different concentration interfering substance were
prepared by addition of interferent to human serum pools, and recovers are
within £10 % of the corresponding control value to be considered as no
significant interference.

No significant interference was observed when the following substances
were tested for interference with this methodology. The data of interference
studies on BS-800 are summarized below.

Interfering Interferer_lt Analyte_ Rel.ati)le
Substance Ci -ation Ci -ation D
(mg/dL) (Iu/mL) (%)*
Ascorbic acid 30 87.73 -0.99
Hemoglobin 500 88.76 -5.18
Bilirubin 40 89.03 -5.95
Intralipid 500 87.49 -3.99

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.
In very rare cases gammopathy, in particular type IgM, may cause
unreliable results’.
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® Method Comparison

Correlation studies were performed using CLSI Approved Guideline EP09®.
The Mindray System (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray RF II Reagent) (y) was
compared with comparison system (Hitachi 7180/ Diasys RF Reagent) (x)
using the same serum specimens. The statistical data obtained by linear
regression are shown in the table below *:

Regression Fit Correlation Sample  Concentration
9 Coefficient (r) (N) Range (IU/mL)
y=0.9952x+1.2385 0.9988 100 10.11-488.39

*Representative data, results in different instruments, laboratories may vary.
Result interpretation

The results could be affected by drugs, disease, or endogenous
substances”®. When the reaction curve is abnormal, it is recommended to
retest and check the result.

Warnings and precaution

1. For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional use.

2. Please take the necessary precautions for handling all laboratory
reagents.

3. Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do not use the
kits with damaged packages. The reagents avoid direct exposure to
sunlight and freezing. The results cant be assured when stored at
inappropriate condition.

4. If unintentionally opened before used, store the reagents tightly capped
at 2-8°C and protected from light, and the stability is equally to in-use
stability.

5. Do not mix reagents with different lots and bottles.

Do not use the reagents beyond the expiration date and the in-use date.
Do not mix fresh reagents with in-use reagents.
Avoid the formation of foam.

6. Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are visible signs
of leakage, precipitates or microbial growth, or if calibration or controls
do not meet the insert and/or the Mindray System criteria.

7. Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the instructions in this
package insert are not followed.

8. Preservative contained. Do not swallow. Avoid contact with skin and
mucous membranes.

9. When the reagents accidentally enter the eyes and mouth, or contact

with the skin, immediately wash with plenty of water. If necessary, visit
the doctor for further medical treatment.
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10.Safety data sheet is available for professional user on request.
11.Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local
guidelines.
12.The reagent was tested with CE-marked methods and shown to be
negative for antibodies to HIV and HCV and nonreactive for HBsAg.
However, as no testing method can rule out the potential risk of infection
with absolute certainty, so this material should be handled as a patient
specimen?,
13.All human material should be considered potentially infectious.
14.All identified risks have been reduced as far as possible without adversely
affecting the benefit-risk ratio, and the overall residual risk is acceptable.
15.Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device shall be
reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member
State in which the user and/or the patient is established.
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Graphical symbols

Ce. [li

In Vitro Diagnostic  Unique device European Consult Instructions ~ Use-by
medical device identifier Conformity For use date

Ec [Rer| [LOT] ,Y u

Authorized representative in
) Batch Code .
the European Community limit

Temperature Catalogue
Manufacturer L

U
.——.T
“u
Keep away from sunlight
Indicates a medical device that needs protection from light sources

Biological Risks

© 2022-2023 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. All rights
Reserved
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Mindray Building, Keji 12th Road South, High-Tech
Industrial Park, Nanshan, Shenzhen, 518057, P. R. China
E-mail Address: servicec@mindray.com
Website: www.mindray.com
Tel: +86-755-81888998; Fax: +86-755-26582680
EC-Representative: Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH(Europe)
Address: EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
Tel: 0049-40-2513175; Fax:0049-40-255726

2023-06, English 1-8 P/N: 046-024242-00 (2.0)



RF I mindray

Ha6op ans onpenenenuns peeMaToMaHoro dakropa
(vnMmMyHOTYp6MANMeTPpUUECKHiA MeToA) C €n123

WHdop Ans odop
N2 kar. Py
105-004632-00 R1: 1x40 mn + R2: 1x11 mn
105-004633-00 R1: 2x40 mn + R2: 2x11 mn
105-004634-00 R1:2x40 mn + R2: 2x11 mn

LleneBoe Ha3zHayeHue

AHanusz  in vitro  Ans KONWYECTBEHHOTO  OMpeAenieHnst  KOHLEHTpauum
pesMaTouaHoro daktopa (RF) B CbIBOPOTKE KPOBM YesnoBeka Ha 6MoXMMUYeCcKNX
aHanusatopax Mindray cepum BS. [laHHblii aHanu3 npeaHasHadeH Aans
MCrO/b30BaHS B AMArHOCTUKE M MOHUTOPUHIE S(eKTa IeUeHIsi PEBMATUHECKIX
3abonesaHmit.

Kpatkas cnpaska'?

PesMatonaHble akTopbl — 3TO reTeporeHHas rpyrna ayToaHTUTeN K aHTUMEHHbIM
[AETEPMUHaHTaM Ha yJacTke FC Monekyn MMMyHornobyniHa IgG. OHW MrpatoT BaxHY0
POfib B AMArHOCTUKE PEBMATOMAHOMO apTPMTa, HO MOTYT OGHAPYXKVBATLCH Taloke Mpu
APYIVX BOCTIA/IUTENBHO-PEBMATOMAHBIX 1 BIPYCHBIX HEPEBMATOWAHbIX 3a60NeBaHMsX.
KpoMme TOro, oMM OGHapYXMBAIOTCA Y KIMHUYECKM 340POBbIX flofelt B BO3pacTe
crapwe 60 net. HecMoTps Ha 3TV OrpaHunyeHus, OBHapyKeHue pPeBMaTOMAHbLIX
aKkTopoB  SIBNSETCA  AMArHOCTVYECKUM  KpUTEpHEM  AMEpUKaHCKOW  Konnern
PeBMaTONoNM 18 KNaccUb KaLmMm PEBMATOWIHOTO apTpuTa.

MpuHumn aHanusa

NMMyHOTYpBUuanMeTpUYECKnii MeToa

[AeHaTypupoBaHHbIit IgG + RF —— WMMyHoKoOMMeKc (arrnoTuHauus)
KoHueHTpaums RF  onpepenserca nyteM  (OTOMETPUYECKOrO — M3MEpeHus
MMMYHOKOMMNeKca AeHaTypupoBaHHoro IgG u RF, npucyTcTsyioLlero B o6pasLe;
MOrIOLLEHE NOBLILIAETCS NPAMO NPONOPLMOHANBHO KOHUEHTpauum RF.
PeareHTbl 1 KOMMOHEHTbI

®ocdaTHbli Bydep 13,6 r/n
R1: Xnopua HaTpusa 11,4 r/n
A3na HaTpusa 0,09%

Tpuc-6ycdep 6,05 r/n

R2; 1gG yenoseka >1r/n
A3na HaTpusa 0,09%
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XpaHeHue n cTabunbHOCTL

Mcnonb3osath 10 MCTEYEHNs CPOKa FOAHOCTM, YKa3aHHOTO Ha 3TUKeTKe, npu
XpaHeHUN B HepacreyaTaHHOM Bize Npy 2-8°C B 3aLLMILEHHOM OT CBETa MecTe.
Tpu UCMONB30BaHNM B aHanM3aTope peareHTbl CTabuiibHbl B TeuyeHune 28
CYTOK NMpW XpaHeHUN B OXNaXKAEHHOM COCTOSIHUM Ha aHanusartope.
Heobxoanmo nsberaTb 3arpsisHeHUs .

He 3amopaxwuBaiite peareHT.

OT160p 1 noarotoska o6pasuos

® Tunbl o6pasuos
CbIBOpPOTKa NOAXOAWT ANsi Npo6.
® MNoaroToska Nepea aHanM3oM
1.Heo6xoAMMO Mcrnonb30BaTh NoaxoAsiuve Npo6UMPKU UM KOHTEWHepbl Ans
Cﬁopa npoﬁ n cnenoBaTb MHCTPYKUMAM U3roTOBUTENSA usberatb BO3,L]EVICI'BI45!
MaTepuanos Npo6MPOK MM Apyrux KOHTeiHepoB ans c6opa npo6.
2.Mpobbl, coaepxalyne 0caaok, nepes NPoOBEAEHWEM aHanusa HeobxoauMo
ueHTpUdyruposate.
3.06pasubl nocne c6opa W npeaBapuTenbHoit o6paboTku  cneayet
nNpoaHanM3nMpoBaThb KakK MOXHO CKopee.
B CtabunbHOCTb Npo6
3 aHa npu 15-25 °C
7 AHeit npn 2-8 °C
3 mecsaua npu (-25)-(-15) °C* (npu ogHOKpPaTHOM 3aMOpO3Ke)
ﬂnﬂ Gonee ANUTENBbHOro XpaHeHus I'Ip06bl HeOsXOﬂVIMO 3aMopo3uUTb Npu
TeMmnepatype (-20°C)°. TpeboBaHus K CTabunbHOCTM 06pa3uoB 6binv
YCTaHOB/EHbI W3rOTOBUTENEM WM/WAM OCHOBaHbl Ha 3TanoHax, kaxaas
naGopaTopusi [OMXHA yCTaHaBnMBaTb CBOW COGCTBEHHblE  KPUTEPUM
cTabunbHOCTU 06pasLIoB.
MoaroTtoBka peareHToB
PeareHTbl R1 1 R2 roToBbl K UCMO/Ib30BaHMIO.
BbINONHANTE NNaHoOBOE TexHWUYeckoe O6CTyXMBaHWE U CTaHAApTHble
onepauuu, BK/Ilouas KannbposKy 1 aHanu3 CUCTeMbl, YTO6bI rapaHTMPOBaTL
pa6oToCnoCo6HOCTb aHaNUTUYECKOI CUCTEMbI.

; p P He np B P
1.06bluHble nabopaTopHble MaTepuansl: PactBop NaCl B KoHUeHTpauuu 9 r/n
(chmaronoruyeckmit pacTsop), AUCTUANNPOBAHHas/ AeUOHM30BaHHas BOAA.
2.Kanubpatop u KoHTponb: O3HakoMbTeCb C pasfenoM WMHCTPYKUMKU Mo

NMPUMEHEHUIO peareHToB <<Kaﬂl46p()EKa W KOHTPO/ib KayecTBa».
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3.Xumunueckue aHanusatopbl Mindray cepuu BS u  nabopaTtopHoe
o6opysnoBaHWe 06LLero HasHayYeHus .

MeToaunka T )
NapameTpbi XuMnyeckme aHanmsaTopbl
BS-800
Tvn aHanusa MeToA KOHEeYHOW TOUKM
[AnuHa BONHbI 340 HM
HanpasneHue peakuuu YBenuuexve
R1 180 mkn
Mpob6a nnu kanubpatop 6 MKn

Cwmelwwaiite, uHKy6upyiite npu 37°C B TeyeHne 3-5 MUH, onpeaennTe
nornoweHve Al, 3atem fob6asbTe:
R2 36 mkn
TwaTensbHo nepemellaite, UHKY6MpyiiTe Npu 37°C B TeueHne 5 MUH,
onpeaenute nornoueHne A2, 3atem paccyutaiite AA=(A2-Al)
MapaMeTpbl MOryT OT/IMYATLCS Ha Pa3HbIX XMMUYECKMX aHannusatopax, npu
HEOGXOAMMOCTM  MX MOXHO MPOMOPUMOHaNbHO  KOppPeKTUpoBaTh. s
XMMUYecKux aHanusaTtopos Mindray cepuun BS napameTpbl Ans peareHToB
npeAoCcTaBnAlOTCcA Mo  3anpocy. O6paTuTecb K  COOTBETCTBYlOLEMY
PYKOBOACTBY MO 3KCMAyaTalum 3TUX aHanu3aTopos.
Kanu6poska
1.Ana  MHoOroToyeuyHoW KanMbpOBKM  PEKOMEHAYeTCa  WCMo/b30BaTh
kanubpaTop Mindray  (Kanu6patop  peBmaToMaHoro  dakrtopa:
105-004645-00 unu apyrve noaxoasiume kanubpatopbl). UHpopmaumo
o npocnexusaemocTi Kanuépatopa pesmaTonaHoro daktopa Mindray cm.
B MHCTpYKUWM MO NpUMeHeHuto kanuGpaTopa koMnaHum Mindray.
2.YacroTta Kanubposku
KanubpoBka XuMUueckux aHanusatopos BS-800 crabunbHa B TeuyeHue
npuénusuTenbHo 7 CyTok. [ns pasHbiXx NpuBOpoB  CTabUIbHOCTL
KanubpoBKM MOXET OTNNUaTLCA; Kaxaod nabopaTopuu  cneayeT
YCTaHOBUTbL YacTOTy kaMBpOBKYM B NapaMeTpax npuéopa B COOTBETCTBUM
CO CBOMM pE@XWUMOM MCMONb30BaHMS.
MoXeT noHafo6uTbCs MOBTOpHas Kanubposka MpU  BO3HMKHOBEHUM
cneayiowmx o6CTOATeNbCTB:
« Mpy M3MEHEHUN NapTUK peareHTa.
« CornacHo Tpe6oBaHMio co6ntoaeMbix MPOLEAYp KOHTPOAs KauyecTsa
win  nNpu  BbIXoae 3HaYeHWi ANA  KOHTPONbHOrO ™MaTtepuana 3a
AonycTuMble npeaensl.
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« MpU  BLINONHEHUM  KOHKPETHOW  Mpoueaypbl MO TeXHUYeckomy
06CNYXKMBAHWIO WA YCTPAHEHMIO HEUCMPaBHOCTM  GMOXMMUYECKMX
aHanu3aTopos.

3.3HaueHus Ans kanubpaTopa 3aBUCAT OT MapTUM C COOTBETCTBYIOLMMM
MOJEensiM1, ykasaHHbIMU B Tabnuue 3Ha4YeHuii.

KoHTponb kauecTsa

1.ins nposepkyn 3((EKTUBHOCT NPOLLEAYPbI M3MEPEHUS PEKOMEHAYeTCs
WCMONb30BaTb KOHTPONbHbIA MaTepuan Mindray (TpoiHOW KOHTpOnb
ASO/CRP/RF: 105-004650-00 unn apyrve NOAXOASILME KOHTPOSbHblE
MaTepuanbl); KpOMe TOTO, MOXHO MCMO/b30BaThb APYrue Moaxoaswve
KOHTPO/IbHbIE MaTepuanbl.

2.PeKoMeHAyeTCs UCMob30BaTh ABA YPOBHA KOHTPO/IbHLIX MaTepuasnos Ans
aHanusa Kaxaoi naptin o6pasuos. KpoMe Toro, creayeT aHanusvposaTh
KOHTPOJbHBIA MaTepuan C KaX(ioi HOBOW KaMGPOBKOM, C KaXAbIM HOBbIM
KapTPUZXKEM C peareHTaMn 1 Nocne onpeaeneHHbIX Mpoueayp TEXHUYECKOro
0BCNYXMBAHNS WK YCTPAHEHMS HEMCNIPABHOCTEl, Kak MoApo6HO onucaHo
B COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMNyaTaLMi CUCTEMbI.

3.B Kaxaoii nabopaTopun CneAyeT yCTaHOBUTb COGCTBEHHYK CxeMy
KOHTPONA KayecTsa W NOPSAOK BbIMNONHEHNS KOPPEKTUPYIOWMX AEHCTBMIA,
€CNM KOHMTPO/bHble MaTepuanbl He BOCCTaHaBNWBAIOTCA B Mpeaenax
[AOMYCTUMBIX OTK/IOHEHMUIA.

Pacuer

AA=(A2-A1) obpasua unn kanubpaTopa.

Mpo6a C = (AA npobbl/AA kanubpatopa)xkanuépatop C

Xumunueckuii aHanusatop cepuu BS onpesenseT v3MeHeHWe MornolweHns

(AA) v aBTOMaTUYECKM PaCCUMTLIBAET KOHLEHTPpaLmio RF Ans kaxaoi npobs!

nocne kanubpoBKu.

PaszBepeHue

Ecnu 3HaueHune npobbl npesbiwaeT 500 ME/Mn, npoby Heo6xoanMo pa3sectn

pacteopom NaCl B KoHUeHTpauuu 9 r/n (dbuspactsop) (Hanpumep, 1+19)

1 MOBTOPUTL @Hanu3; NoJy4YeHHbIM pe3ynbTaT ciedyeT YMHOXMUTb Ha 20.

n

Tun npo6bi

CblBOpOTKa < 18 ME/mn
Mpeanonaraemoe  3HayeHWe  OLEHEHO  KkomnaHuei  Mindray  npu
ncnonb3oBaHum 211 yenoseyeckux npob.

Kaxpas nabopartopusi [I0MKHa YCTaHOBWUTb CBOM COGCTBEHHbIE pedepeHCHble
WHTEpBa/ibl B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT €€ KOHKPETHOIO PacroioXXeHUst 1 NonynsiuMOHHbIX
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XapaKTepuCTUK, MOCKONbKY MpeAriofaraeMble 3HauYeHUsi MOryT OT/IMYaThCs
B 3aBMCHMOCTY OT reorpachu, packl, Nofia 1 BospacTa.

Pa6oune xapaKTepucTuku

B AHanuTUYecKas YyBCTBUTENILHOCTL

AHanuTMyeckas 4yBCTBUTENBbHOCTb Habopa AN onpeAeneHns peBMaTouaHoOro
caktopa Ha aHanusatope BS-800 cocrasnser 10 ME/Mn AHanutunueckas
YYBCTI OCTb OrF TCA Kak KOHUEHTpauusa aHanura, no
KOTOPOIA MOXHO OTNMUMTL obpasel, He coaepXaluii 3ToT aHanut. OHa
PacCyYMTLIBAETCA KaK 3Ha4YeHue, Ha 3 CTaHAAPTHbIX OTK/IOHEHMS NpeBbillatollee
cpeaHee 3HauyeHve, nosyyeHHoe u3 20 MOBTOPHbIX aHanM3oB Npobbl, He
coAepxallero aHaimsMpyemoro sellecrsa.

® lnanasoH u3MepeHnin

Cucrembl Mindray cepum BS obecneumsatoT cieaytownii AnanasoH JIMHEHoCTY

Tun npo6bi p:

CbIBOpOTKa 10-500 ME/mn
CwmewaiiTe npoby C BbICOKOI KoHUeHTpauneit RF (npubnusntenbHo 500
ME/Mn) c npo6oii C HWU3KOW KOHUeHTpauuei (<10 ME/Mn) B pasHbIx
COOTHOLUEHUSIX ANS MNONyYeHusi cepun pasBeaeHuit. KoHueHTpauus RF
KaXAOoro pasBedeHWs oMpeAensieTcs C MOMOWbIO cucTembl  Mindray,
AnanasoH NUHENHOCTM AEMOHCTpUpyeTcsa C KO3¢¢VIL[VI€HTOM Koppensuiu
r20,990. Pernuctpupyemsiit AnanasoH cocraesnsiet 10-2000 ME/mn.
® Mpo3oHoBbii achdekT
Mpo3oHoBbIM 3ddekT Ha aHanuzaTtope BS-800 He BO3HMKan npu
KOHUeHTpauun RF go 2000 ME/mn*.

nanHble, Ha pasHbIx MPUGOPax 1 B PasHbiX
a6OPaTOPUSIX MOTYT OTAMYATECH.

u [peun3noHHOCTb

MpeumM3nNoHHOCTL OnpeAensnace C MOMOLIBLIO CleAyiowero 0A06peHHoro
CLSI pykoBoacTsa EP05-A3®, kaxaas npoba aHanusuposanach no 2 pasa 3a
oAHY 06paboTky, 2 06paboTku B CyTkM, Bcero 20 CyTOK.

JlaHHble NPEeLM3MOHHOCTM KOHTPOMbHbIX MaTepuanos Ha BS-800 npuseaeHbl Hike*.

Tun o6pasuos  Cpepmee

SD SD

N= ME,
(N=80) /mn ME/mn V% e un CV %
KOHTPORbHbi MaTepuan L 38,62 1,76 4,55 3,48 9,01
KOHTpOnbHbiii Matepuan H 83,50 2,27 2,72 3,80 4,55
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nanHble, y Ha pasHbIX MPUGOPaXx U B PasHbIX
n1abopaTopusix MOryT OT/INHATLCS.

B AHanuTMYeckas cneuuduuHoOCTL

Mpobbl C pasnMYHON KOHUEHTpauuelii Mellalollero BellecTsa roToBuan
nyTeM [A06GaBNeHWs MelaloWero KOMMOHeHTa K MynaM YenoBeuyeckoi
CbIBOPOTKM, W OTCYTCTBMEM 3HAUYMMOrO MelLaloLIero BO3AGNCTBUS CUUTaNoCh
BOCCTaHOBNeHWe B npeaenax +10% OT COOTBETCTBYIOLWErO KOHTPOSILHOrO
3HaueHns.

He Habnioganu 3HauMMoro Melawoullero BO3AEWCTBUS YKasaHHbIX Aanee
BELeCTB NpU MCCNeAoBaHUAX BMECTe C HUMW C WUCMOJb30BaHMEM AaHHOM
MeToaonoruun. [laHHble UCCNeAoBakus Melarwmx matepuanos Ha BS-800
npuBeaeHbl HUXe.

K ITpauma Otr
Mewatowee
BeuecTso KOHUeHTpauus aHanuta oTIWIOHEeHne
(mr/an) ME/mn (%)*
AckopbuHoBas kucnoTa 30 87,73 -0,99
FemornobuH 500 88,76 -5,18
Bunupy6ux 40 89,03 -5,95
WHTpanunua 500 87,49 -3,99
AanHble, y Ha pasHbIX MpuGOPax 1 B PasHbIX

IabopaTopusix MOryT OT/IMYaTbCS.

B OueHb peaKWX CAydyasx raMMOnaTWs, B 4acTHOCTW Tun IgM, MmoxeT
NpUBECTU K HEHAAEXHbIM peayﬂbTaTaM7.

u CpaBHeHMe MeTo/0B

VccnenoBaHusi KOPPENsiLMK BbIMONHSINCE C UCMONb30BAHMEM OA0BPEHHOr0
CLSI pykoBoactBa EP098. Cuctema Mindray (aHanuszatop Mindray
BS-2000/peareHt Mindray RF II) (y) 6bina comnoctaBneHa C cuctemoi
cpaBHeHusi (aHanusaTop Hitachi 7180/peareHT Diasys RF) (x) ¢
nCcnonb30BaHNMEM OANHAKOBbIX 06P33LLOB CbIBOPOTKU. CraTtuctuyeckue AaHHble,
NofyUYeHHbIe IMHEHOM perpeccueii, NokasaHs! B Tabnuue Hke*:

voasnewne  SCRBIET Tun e
perpeccumn ) (N) (ME/mn)
y = 0,9952x+1,2385 0,9988 100 10,11-488,39
naHble, y Ha pasHbIX MPUGOPaXx 1 B PasHbIX

7Ia6OPATOPUAX MOTYT OTAYATEGH,

WHTepnpetauus pesynbTaToB
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Ha pesynbTatbl MOryT BAuMATb NeKapCTBEHHble CpeacTsa, 3abonesaHus wam
3HAOreHHble Belectsa’?. ECM rpadimk peakunm OTKIIOHAETC OT HOpMasbHOro,
PeKoMeHAyeTCst NPOBECTU NOBTOPHbI aHanM3 U NPOBEPUTL pe3ynbTar.

Mpeaynp U Mepbl Np: T ™

1. Tonbko ANA  AMarHocTMKM in  vitro. [ns  npodeccMoHanbHoOro
NabopaTopHOro NpUMEHeHMs.

. Heobxoaumo cobnioaatb MepbI NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTY Npu paboTe co Bcemu
NabopaTopHLIMU peareHTamu.

. Y6eautech B LENOCTHOCTM YNaKoBKM Nepea Ucnonb3oBaHmeM Habopa. He

wucnonb3yiiTe Habopbl C MOBPEXAEHHOW ynakoBKoW. Mckntouute

BO3IJEVICTEME Ha peareHTbl nNpAMOro COJIHEYHOro cBeeTa n nx

3aMopaxuBaHue. an HEC06I'IIOAEHVIVI COOTBETCTBYHOLWNX yCﬂOBIAIZ

XpaHEHWs peareHToB MoslyyeHne KOPPEKTHbIX Pe3y/bTaToB aHasu3oB He

rapaHTupyetcs.

Ecnv peareHTsi Gbin HenpeAHaMepeHHO OTKPbITbI A0 UCMONb30BaHMS, XpaHIUTe

WX MIOTHO 3aKPbITbIMW Npyn TemnepaType 2-8°C 1 3alMLieHHbIMA OT CBeTa.

B3TOM Cllyyae MX CTabWIbHOCTL He OT/MYAEeTCA OT CTabuibHOCTU Npu

MCrONb30BaHNM.

. He ,L]OI'IyCKaVITe CMeLWMnBaHA peareHToB U3 pasHbIiX rIapTIAIZ " CbnaKOHOB.

He ncnonb3yiite peareHTbl NOCNE UCTEYEHMS UX CPOKA FOAHOCTU W AaTbl

ucnonb3osBaHus. He AOHYCKBVITQ CMEeLMBaHNA CBEXUX peareHToB C yXxe

MCNosb3yeMbiMU.

W36eraiitTe o6pa3oBaHuns NeHbI.

Cneayet oxuaaTb MOTEPIO CTaBUNBLHOCTM WM yXYALIEHUE KadyecTsa npu

HaMuMM  BMAWMMBIX MPU3HAKOB YTEUKM, BbINAAEHWs OCAAKoB WM pocTa

MMWKPOOPraHn3MoB, a Takxe ecnmn KBI'IIAGPOBKB WNU KOHTPOIbHbIE OnpeaeneHns

He COOTBETCTBYIOT KPUTEPUSM, YKa3aHHbIM B IUCTKe-BKNadbille W/wnu Ans

anctembl Mindray.

. HajexHoCTb pe3ynbTaToB aHaiu3a He rapaHTUpyeTcs B Cnydyae
Heco6n10AeHNS UHCTPYKLNIA, NPUBEACHHBIX B AAHHOM INCTKe-BKNAAbIWE.

. CopepXuT KOHCepBaHT. 3anpeljaetca npornaTteiBaTh. W3beraiite
KOHTaKTa C KOXeli 1 CIM3UCTLIMU 060M10UKaMU.

. nDVI Cﬂy"lal:iHOM nonagaHuu peareHTa B rsasa win poTOBYH MNONOCTb,
a TakxKe Ha KOXy HeMea/IeHHO 06M/IbHO MPOMOIITE NOpaXeHHbIe yJacTku
60MbWUM KONTUYECTBOM BOAbI. I'Ipm HeO6XO£lIAMOCrVI OﬁpaTMTECb K Bpa4vy
Ans nony4YyeHus MSIJMLLMHCKOﬁ nomoLu.

10.MacnopT 6e30nacHOCTV MaTepuasa NpeaoCTaBnseTcs NpoheccuoHanbHoMy

nonb30BaTesNo Mo 3anpocy.

11.YTUnu3aums BCeX OTXOAOB AO/KHA MPOW3BOAUTLCS B COOTBETCTBUM

C MeCTHbIMUW NMpaBunamu.

N

w

»

o

o

~
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©
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12.PeareHT 6bl11 NPOTECTUPOBAH C UCMOb30BAHWEM METOA0B C MapKUPOBKOM
CE, W yCTaHOB/IEHO, YTO OH He pearupyeT Ha aHTuTena k BUY u BrC
v HepeakTuBeH Ana HBsAg. TeM He MeHee, NOCKOSIbKY HU OAWH MeTof
TECTMPOBaHWA  He  MOXET  WUCKIIoUMTb  MOTEeHUManbHbIi  puck
MHOUUMPOBaHMS C aBCONIOTHO 4OCTOBEPHOCTbLIO, C JaHHbIM MaTepUanom
cneayeT o6palaTbcs kak ¢ 06pasLom naumeHTall,
13.Becb YenoBeyeckuii MaTepuan creayeT CyMTaTb  MOTEHUMAnbHO
MHMDEKLUMOHHbBIM.
14.Bce BbISB/IEHHbIE PUCKW GbIIM CHUXEHbI HACTONbKO, HACKONbKO 3TO
BO3MOXHO 6€3 HeraTMBHOrO B/ISIHMSL HA COOTHOLUEHMWE MOJb3bl U pucka,
1 06LWNIt OCTATOUHBIM PUCK ABNAETCA NPUEMIEMbIM,
15.0 nobom cepbesHOM WHUMAEHTE, NpOM3OLWeAWeM B CBA3W C 3TUM
yCTpOﬁCTBOM, HEOGXOIZ[VIMO COOsLuaTh NpoOuU3BOAUTENO N KOMMETEHTHOMY
opraHy CTpaHbl, K KOTOPOI OTHOCUTCS MO/Ib30BaTeNb W/WM NALNEHT.
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Kit de fator reumatoide
(Mé Imunoturbidimétrico) C €n123
Informacdes da d
Ne° de Ref. Tamanho do pacote
105-004632-00 R1: 1x40 ml + R2: 1x11 ml
105-004633-00 R1: 2x40 ml + R2: 2x11 ml
105-004634-00 R1:2x40 ml + R2: 2x11 ml

Utilizagdo Prevista

Teste in vitro para a determinagdo quantitativa da concentragdo de Fator
Reumatdide (RF) no soro humano em analisadores quimicos da série BS da
Mindray. Destina-se a ser utilizado como auxiliar no diagnéstico
e monitorizagdo do efeito terapéutico de doengas reumaticas.

Resumo??

Os fatores reumatdides sd&o um grupo heterogéneo de auto-anticorpos
dirigidos contra os determinantes antigénicos na regido Fc das moléculas
IgG. Desempenham um papel importante no diagndstico da artrite
reumatdide, mas também podem ser encontrados noutras doengas
reumdticas inflamatdrias e em vérias doengas ndo reumdticas. Estdo
igualmente presentes em pessoas clinicamente saudaveis com mais de 60
anos de idade. Apesar destas restrigdes, a detegdo de fatores reumatdides
é um critério de diagndstico do American College of Rheumatology para
classificar a artrite reumatéide.

Principio do Ensaio

Método Imunoturbidimétrico

IgG desnaturado + RF Imunocomplexo (aglutinagdo)
Determinagdo da concentragdo de RF através da medigdo fotométrica do
imunocomplexo entre o IgG desnaturado e o RF presentes na amostra;
o aumento da absorg&o é diretamente proporcional a concentragdo de RF.
C dos r

Tampdo Fosfato 13,6 g/l
R1: Cloreto de sédio 11,4 g/l
Azida de s6dio 0,09%

Tampéo tris 6,05 g/l

R2: IgG humana >1g/l
Azida de sédio 0,09%
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Armazenamento e estabilidade

Até a data de validade indicada no rétulo, quando armazenados por abrir,
a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz.

Quando em utilizagdo, os reagentes mantém-se estdveis durante 28 dias se
refrigerados no analisador.

Deve-se evitar a contaminagdo

N&o congelar o reagente.

Colheita e preparagado de espécimes

m Tipos de espécimes
O soro é adequado para amostras.
m Preparagdo para analise
1.Utilize os tubos ou recipientes de colheita adequados, e siga as instrugdes
do fabricante; evite utilizar outros tubos ou recipientes de colheita.
2.Centrifugue as amostras com precipitado antes de realizar o ensaio.
3.0s espécimes devem ser testados o0 mais cedo possivel apés a recolha de
amostras e o tratamento pré-analitico.
m Estabilidade da amostra
3 dias a 15-25 °C
7 dias a 2-8 °C
3 meses a (-25)-(-15) °C* (Apenas congeladas uma vez)
Para maiores periodos de armazenamento, as amostras devem ser
congeladas a (-20 °C)°. As alegagdes de estabilidade das amostras foram
estabelecidas pelo fabricante e/ou baseadas em referéncias, pelo que cada
laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios critérios de estabilidade da
amostra.
Preparagédo de reagentes
O R1 e 0 R2 estdo prontos a utilizar.
Realizar a manutengdo programada e operagdo padrdo, incluindo calibragdo
e andlise, para assegurar o desempenho do sistema de medigdo.
Materiais necessarios mas néo fornecidos
1.Materiais gerais de laboratério: Solugdo de NaCl 9 g/I (salina), agua
destilada/desionizada.
2.Calibrador e Controlo: verificar a secgdo de instrugdes de reagentes da
Calibragdo e do Controlo de qualidade.
3.Analisadores quimicos da série BS da Mindray e equipamento geral de
laboratério.
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Procedimento de ensaio

Analisadores quimicos

Parametros BS-800
Tipo de ensaio Endpoint
Comprimento de onda 340 nm
Diregdo da reagdo Aumento
R1 180 pl
Amostra ou Calibrador 6l

Misturar, incubar a 37 °C durante 3~5 minutos, ler a absorvancia A1,
depois adicionar:
R2 36 4l
Misturar bem, incubar a 37 °C durante 5 minutos, ler a absorvancia A2,
depois calcular AA=(A2-A1)
Os parametros podem variar em diferentes analisadores quimicos, podendo
ajustar-se em proporgdo, se necessario. Para os analisadores quimicos da
série BS da Mindray, os parametros dos reagentes estdo disponiveis
mediante solicitagdo. Consultar o manual de instrugbes apropriado para os
analisadores.
Calibragédo
1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Calibrador da Mindray (Calibrador fator
reumatoide: 105-004645-00 ou outros calibradores adequados) para uma
calibragdo multi-pontos. A rastreabilidade do Calibrador fator reumatoide
da Mindray pode referir-se as instrugdes do calibrador a utilizar da
empresa Mindray.
2.Frequéncia de calibragdo
A calibragdo mantém-se estavel durante aproximadamente 7 dias nos
analisadores quimicos BS-800. A estabilidade da calibragdo pode variar
em diferentes instrumentos, pelo que cada laboratdrio deve definir uma
frequéncia de calibragdo nos parametros do instrumento adequada ao seu
padréo de utilizagdo.
A recalibragdo pode ser necessaria quando ocorre o seguinte:
« Quando o lote de reagente muda.
« Conforme necessério, seguindo os procedimentos de controlo de
qualidade ou em condigdes fora de controlo.
« Quando executa manuteng&o especifica ou procedimentos de resolugdo
de problemas nos analisadores quimicos.
3.0s valores do calibrador sdo especificos do lote estando os modelos
correspondentes indicados na folha de valores.

2023-06, Portugués 3-3 P/N: 046-024242-00 (2.0)



RF I mindray

Controlo de qualidade

1.Recomenda-se a utilizagdo do Controlo Mindray (Controlo Triplo
ASO/CRP/RF: 105-004650-00 ou outros controlos adequados) para
verificar o desempenho do procedimento de medig&o; para além deste,
também se pode utilizar outro material de controlo adequado.

2.Recomendam-se dois niveis de material de controlo para analisar cada
lote de amostras. Além disso, o controlo deve ser executado a cada nova
calibragdo, a cada novo cartucho de reagente e apds procedimentos
especificos de manutengdo ou resolugdo de problemas, conforme
detalhado no manual do sistema apropriado.

3.Cada laboratério deverd estabelecer o seu préprio esquema e procedimento
interno de controlo de qualidade para agBes corretivas se o controlo ndo
recuperar dentro das tolerdncias aceitaveis.

Calculo

AA=(A2-A1) amostra ou calibrador.

Amostra C = (amostra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.

O analisador quimico da série BS deteta a mudanga de absorvancia (AA) e calcula

automaticamente a concentragdo de RF de cada amostra ap6s a calibragdo.

Diluigéo

Se o valor da amostra exceder 500 UI/ml, a amostra deve ser diluida em 9 g/I

de solugdo NaCl (salina) (por exemplo, 1+19) e o resultado deve ser

multiplicado por 20.

Valores esperados

Tipo de amostra !
Soro < 18 Ul/ml

O valor esperado acima mencionado foi estabelecido pela Mindray com 211
amostras de pessoas.
Cada laboratério deve estabelecer os seus proprios intervalos de referéncia com
base nas suas caracteristicas locais e populacionais particulares, uma vez que
os valores esperados podem variar com a geografia, raga, sexo e idade.
Carateristicas de desempenho
m Sensil

ade analitica

O Kit de fator reumatoide tem uma sensibilidade analitica de 10 UI/ml no BS-800.
A sensibilidade analitica é definida como a menor concentragdo de analito que pode
ser distinguida de uma amostra que ndo contém analito. E calculada como o valor
que se encontra 3 desvios padrdo acima da média de 20 réplicas de uma amostra
sem analito.
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m Intervalo de medigdo
Os sistemas da série BS da Mindray fornecem o seguinte intervalo de linearidade:

Tipo de amostra
Soro 10-500 UI/ml

Uma amostra de RF de alta concentragéo (aproximadamente 500 UI/ml) é misturada
com uma amostra de baixa concentragdo (<10 Ul/ml) em diferentes récios, gerando
uma série de diluigdes. A concentragdo de RF de cada diluigdo € determinada utilizando
o sistema Mindray; o intervalo de linearidade é demonstrado com o coeficiente de
correlagdo r = 0,990. O intervalo relatavel é de 10-2000 UI/ml.
m Efeito de gancho de dose elevada
O efeito de gancho ndo ocorreu até uma concentragdo de RF de 2000 UI/ml
no BS-800*.
*Dados repr os em e laboratérios
podem variar.

® Precisdo

A precisdo foi determinada seguindo a Diretriz EP05-A3° aprovada pelo CLSI;
cada amostra foi analisada 2 vezes por ensaio, 2 ensaios por dia, durante um
total de 20 dias.

Os dados de precisdo dos controlos no BS-800 sdo resumidos abaixo*.

Tipo de espécime Média D:epeh;ao DentDr: do laboratério
N= I/ml o L
(N=80) (U1/mi) wymy V% urymy Vv %
Controlo L 38,62 1,76 4,55 3,48 9,01
Controlo H 83,50 2,27 2,72 3,80 4,55
*Dados repi ivos; os em dil i e laboratdrios

podem variar.
m Especificidade analitica

As amostras com diferentes concentragdes de substancia interferente foram
preparadas adicionando a substéncia interferente a grupos de soro humano
e as recuperagdes estdo dentro de +10% do valor de controlo
correspondente considerado como n&o havendo interferéncia significativa.
N&o se observou qualquer interferéncia significativa quando as seguintes
substancias foram testadas quanto a interferéncia com esta metodologia. Os
dados dos estudos de interferéncia no BS-800 s&o resumidos abaixo.
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Substancia ragéo  C f"’:"' de Desyio
interferente do interferente analito relativo
(mg/dl) (UI/ml) (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 87,73 -0,99
Hemoglobina 500 88,76 -5,18
Bilirrubina 40 89,03 -5,95
Intralipido 500 87,49 -3,99
*Dados repr ivos; o0s em dif i e laboratdrios

podem variar.
Em casos muito raros, a gamopatia (especialmente a do tipo de IgM) pode
produzir resultados incertos’.

m Comparagdo de métodos

Os estudos de correlagdo foram realizados utilizando a Diretriz EPO9®
aprovada pelo CLSI. Comparou-se o sistema Mindray (Reagente Mindray
BS-2000/Mindray RF II) (y) com o sistema de comparagdo (Reagente
Hitachi 7180/Diasys RF) (x) utilizando os mesmos espécimes de soro. Na
tabela abaixo s&o apresentados os dados estatisticos obtidos por regressdo
linear*:

Ajuste de Coeficiente de  Amostra Intervalo da

regressdo correlagéo (r) (N)  concentragdo (UI/ml)
y=0,9952x+1,2385 0,9988 100 10,11-488,39
*Dados rep. ivos; os em di i e laboratdrios

podem variar.

Interpretacdo dos resultados

Os resultados podem ser afetados por medicamentos, doengas, ou
substdncias enddgenas’®. Quando a curva de reagdo € anormal,
recomenda-se que se volte a testar e a verificar o resultado.
Adverténcias e precaugdes

. S6 para diagndsticos in vitro. Para uso profissional em laboratério.

. Tomar as precaugdes necessarias para manipular todos os reagentes de
laboratério.

Confirmar a integridade da embalagem antes da sua utilizagdo. N&o utilizar os kits
com embalagens danificadas. Evitar a exposigdo direta a luz solar e o congelamento
dos reagentes. Os resultados ndo podem ser assegurados quando estes sdo
armazenados em condigdes inadequadas.

Se forem abertos involuntariamente antes de serem utilizados, conservar os
reagentes bem fechados a 2-8 °C e protegidos da luz; a estabilidade é igual
a estabilidade em utilizag&o.

N
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. N&o misturar reagentes com lotes e garrafas diferentes.

N&o utilizar os reagentes para além da data de validade e da data de
utilizagdo. N&o misturar os reagentes novos com o0s reagentes em
utilizagdo.

Evitar a formagdo de espuma.

. Deve-se suspeitar de instabilidade ou deterioragéo se houver sinais visiveis
de derrame, precipitacdo ou crescimento microbiano, ou se a calibragdo ou
os controlos ndo cumprirem os critérios do folheto informativo e/ou os
critérios do Sistema Mindray.

. A fiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo pode ser garantida se ndo se
seguirem as instrugdes deste folheto informativo.

. Contém conservantes. Ndo engolir. Evitar o contacto com a pele e as
membranas mucosas.

. Quando os reagentes entram acidentalmente nos olhos e boca, ou em
contacto com a pele, lavar imediatamente com bastante agua. Se
necessario, consultar o médico para tratamento médico adicional.

10.A ficha de dados de seguranga estd disponivel para utilizadores

profissionais mediante solicitagdo.

11.A eliminagdo de todos os residuos deve ser feita de acordo com as
diretrizes locais.

12. O reagente foi testado com métodos com marcagdo CE e demonstrou ser negativo
para anticorpos contra o VIH e o VHC e nédo reativo para HBsAg. Contudo, como
nenhum método de teste pode exdluir o risco potencial de infegdo com absoluta
certeza, este material deve ser manipulado como o espécime de um doente™®,

13.Todo o material humano deve ser considerado potencialmente infecioso.

14.Todos os riscos identificados foram reduzidos tanto quanto possivel
sem afetar negativamente a relagdo beneficio/risco, e o risco residual
global é aceitavel.

15.Qualquer acidente grave ocorrido em associagdo com o dispositivo
deverd ser comunicado ao fabricante e a autoridade sanitaria
competente do Estado-membro onde estiver estabelecido o utilizador
e/ou o doente.
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Kit de factor reumatoide
(Mé i idimétrico) C €n123
Informacién de pedido
N° de cat. Tamaiio de envase
105-004632-00 R1:1x40ml+R2:1x 11 ml
105-004633-00 R1:2 x40 ml+R2: 2 x 11 ml
105-004634-00 R1:2 x40ml+ R2: 2 x 11 ml

Uso previsto

Prueba in vitro para la determinacion cuantitativa de la concentracién de
factor reumatoide (RF) en suero humano en los analizadores quimicos
Mindray de la serie BS. Su uso previsto es ayudar en el diagndstico y en el
seguimiento del efecto terapéutico en las enfermedades reumaticas.
Resumen®

Los factores reumatoides son un grupo heterogéneo de anticuerpos dirigidos
contra los determinantes antigénicos en la regién Fc de moléculas de IgG.
Son importantes en el diagndstico de la artritis reumatoide, pero también se
pueden encontrar en otras enfermedades reumaticas inflamatorias y en
distintas enfermedades no reumaticas. También se encuentran en personas
clinicamente sanas mayores de 60 afios. A pesar de estas limitaciones, la
deteccion de los factores reumatoides es un criterio diagnéstico del
American College of Rheumatology (ACR, Colegio estadounidense de
reumatologia) para clasificar la artritis reumatoide.

Principio del ensayo

Método inmunoturbidimétrico

1gG desnaturalizada + RF == Inmunocompuesto (aglutinacién)
Determinacion de la concentracién de FR mediante medicién fotométrica del
inmunocompuesto entre IgG desnaturalizada y FR presente en la muestra, el
aumento de absorbencia es directamente proporcional a la concentracién de FR.

C de los reactivos
Tampdn de fosfato 13,6 g/l
R1: Cloruro de sodio 11,4 g/
Azida sddica 0,09 %
Tampén TRIS 6,05 g/l
R2; IgG humana >1g/l
Azida sddica 0,09 %
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Almacenamiento y estabilidad

Hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la etiqueta, cuando se almacena
cerrado, a temperaturas de entre 2 y 8 °C, y protegido de la luz.

Una vez iniciado su uso, los reactivos se mantienen estables durante 28 dias
si permanecen refrigerados en el analizador.

Evite la contaminacion.

No congele el reactivo.

Recogida y preparacion de muestras

® Tipos de muestras
El suero es apto para obtener muestras.
m Preparacion para el analisis
1.Use los tubos adecuados o recipientes de recoleccion y siga las instrucciones del
fabricante; no permita que los materiales de los tubos u otros recipientes de
recoleccién afecten a las muestras.
2.Centrifugue las muestras con precipitado antes de realizar el ensayo.
3.Las muestras deben analizarse tan pronto como sea posible tras la
recogida y el tratamiento preanalitico.
m Estabilidad de las muestras
3 dias a entre 15y 25 °C
7 dias a entre 2y 8 °C
3 meses a entre -25 y -15 °C* (una sola congelacién)
Si el periodo de almacenamiento es mas largo, las muestras deben
congelarse a -20 °C°. Las declaraciones sobre la estabilidad de las muestras
se han establecido de acuerdo con el fabricante o se han basado en
referencias; cada laboratorio debe establecer sus criterios de estabilidad de
las muestras.
Preparacion del reactivo
R1 y R2 estan listos para su utilizacion.
Realice el mantenimiento programado y las operaciones estandar, como la
calibracién y el andlisis, para asegurar el rendimiento del sistema de
medicién.
Materiales requeridos pero no suministrados
1.Materiales de laboratorio generales: solucién (salina) de 9 g/l de NaCl,
agua destilada o desionizada.
2.Calibrador y control: consulte la seccién de las instrucciones del reactivo
sobre calibracion y control de calidad.
3.Analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS y equipo de laboratorio general.
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Procedimiento del ensayo

. Analizadores quimicos
Elemento de los pardmetros a

BS-800
Tipo de ensayo Endpoint (Punto final)
Longitud de onda 340 nm
Direccidn de reaccién Increase (Aumentar)
R1 180 pl
Muestra o calibrador 6l

Mezcle, incube a 37 °C durante 3 a 5 minutos, lea el valor de
absorbancia Al y, a continuacion, afiada:
R2 36 4l
Mezcle en profundidad, incube a 37 °C durante 5 minutos, lea el valor
de absorbancia A2 y, después, calcule el valor AA = (A2-Al)
Los parametros pueden variar en distintos analizadores quimicos vy se
pueden ajustar en proporcién si fuera necesario. En el caso de los
analizadores quimicos Mindray de la serie BS, los pardmetros de los
reactivos estan disponibles bajo pedido. En el manual de funcionamiento
apropiado, encontrard informacion sobre los analizadores.
Calibracién
1.Se recomienda utilizar el calibrador Mindray (Calibrador factor reumatoide:
105-004645-00 u otros calibradores aptos) para la calibracién multipunto.
La trazabilidad del Calibrador factor reumatoide Mindray puede
consultarse en las instrucciones del calibrador de la empresa Mindray.
2.Frecuencia de calibracién
En los analizadores quimicos BS-800, la calibracién se mantiene estable
durante aproximadamente 7 dias. La estabilidad de la calibracién puede
variar en distintos instrumentos; cada laboratorio debe establecer una
frecuencia de calibracién en los parametros del instrumento apropiada
para su patrén de uso.
Tal vez sea necesario repetir la calibracién en los casos siguientes:
« Al cambiar de lote de reactivo.
« Cuando se requiera de acuerdo con los procedimientos de control de
calidad o cuando los resultados no se ajusten al control de calidad.
« Al realizar procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de
problemas de los analizadores quimicos.
Los valores del calibrador son especificos del lote y los modelos
coincidentes se enumeran en la hoja de valores.

v
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Control de calidad

1.Se recomienda utilizar el control de Mindray (control triple ASO/CRP/RF:
105-004650-00 u otros controles aptos) para verificar el rendimiento del
procedimiento de medicién; se pueden utilizar ademas otros materiales de
control apropiados.

2.Se recomiendan dos niveles de materiales de control para analizar cada
lote de muestras. Ademads, el control debe realizarse en cada calibracion
nueva, con cada cartucho de reactivo nuevo y después de realizar
procedimientos especificos de mantenimiento o resolucién de problemas,
tal como se detalla en el manual de operaciones apropiado.

3.Cada laboratorio debe establecer su propio esquema de control de calidad
interno, asi como procedimientos de acciones correctivas, si los controles
no pueden mantenerse dentro de las tolerancias aceptables.

Calculo

AA = muestra o calibrador de (A2-A1).

Muestra C = (muestra AA/calibrador AA) x calibrador C.

Los analizadores quimicos de la serie BS detectan el cambio de absorbancia

(AA) y calculan automaticamente la concentracion de RF de cada muestra

después de la calibracion.

Dilucién

Si el valor de la muestra supera 500 UI/ml, se debe diluir la muestra con una

solucién (salina) de 9 g/I de NaCl (p. ej., 1 + 19) y el resultado se debe

multiplicar por 20.

Valores previstos

Tipo de muestra Uni

Suero < 18 Ul/ml
El valor previsto indicado se establecié mediante Mindray con 211 muestras
de pacientes.
Cada laboratorio debe establecer sus intervalos de referencia sobre la base
de sus condiciones regionales particulares y las caracteristicas de la
poblacién, ya que los valores previstos pueden variar segin la zona
geografica, la raza, el sexo y la edad.
Caracteristicas de funcionamiento
m Sensil
El kit de factor reumatoide tiene una sensibilidad analitica de 10 UI/ml en
BS-800. La sensibilidad analitica se define como la concentracién mas baja
de analitos que puede distinguirse de una muestra que no contenga analitos.
Se calcula como el valor situado 3 desviaciones estandar por encima de la

ad analitica
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media a partir de 20 réplicas de una muestra sin analitos.

m Intervalo de medicién
El intervalo de linealidad del sistema Mindray de la serie BS es el siguiente:

Tipo de muestra
Suero 10-500 UI/ml

Se mezclan una muestra con una concentracion de RF alta
(aproximadamente 500 UI/ml) y una muestra con una concentracién baja
(<10 UI/ml) en diferentes proporciones, lo que genera una serie de
diluciones. La concentracién de RF de cada dilucién se determina mediante
el sistema Mindray. El intervalo de linealidad se demuestra con el coeficiente
de correlacién r 20,990. El intervalo reportable es 10-2000 UI/ml.

m Efecto gancho a dosis alta

El efecto gancho no se ha producido hasta una concentracién de RF de
2000 UI/ml en BS-800*.

* Los datos o resultados representativos obtenidos en distintos instrumentos
o laboratorios pueden variar

® Precision

La precision se ha determinado de acuerdo con la directriz EP05-A3%
aprobada por el CLSI; cada muestra se ha ensayado 2 veces por secuencia,
2 secuencias por dia, durante un total de 20 dias.

A continuacién se resumen los datos de precision de los controles en BS-800*.

Tipo de muestra  Media R;:eti ilidad Erl;éaboratorio
(N = 80) (UI/ml) (UI/ml) CV% (UI/ml) CV%
Control L 38,62 1,76 4,55 3,48 9,01
Control H 83,50 2,27 2.72 3,80 4,55

* Los datos o resultados representativos obtenidos en distintos instrumentos
o laboratorios pueden variar.

m Especificidad analitica

Las muestras con distinta concentracion de sustancia interferencial se han
preparado mediante la adicién de agente interferencial a grupos de suero
humano, y las recuperaciones deben estar en un £10 % del valor de control
correspondiente para que se considere que no provocan una interferencia
significativa.

No se ha observado ninguna interferencia significativa al analizar el grado de
interferencia en las sustancias siguientes con esta metodologia. A continuacion se
resumen los datos de los estudios de interferencia en BS-800.
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Sustancia c . i d? c r_acién D - i6
interferencial agente interferendal de analitos relativa
(mg/dl) (UI/ml) (%)*
Acido ascérbico 30 87,73 -0,99
Hemoglobina 500 88,76 -5,18
Bilirrubina 40 89,03 -5,95
Intralipido 500 87,49 -3,99

* Los datos o resultados representativos obtenidos en distintos instrumentos
o laboratorios pueden variar.

En casos muy raros de gammapatia, en particular tipo IgM, puede dar lugar
a resultados poco fiables’.

m Comparacién de método

Se han realizado estudios de correlacién de acuerdo con la directriz EP09®
aprobada por el CLSI. Se ha comparado el sistema Mindray (Mindray
BS-2000/reactivo de RF II de Mindray) (y) con el sistema de comparacion
(Hitachi 7180/reactivo de RF de Diasys) (x) utilizando las mismas muestras
de suero. En la tabla siguiente se muestran los datos estadisticos obtenidos
mediante regresion lineal*:

Ajuste de corrzf::?éie Muestra Intervalo de
regresion ® (N) Intervalo (UI/ml)
=0,9952x + 1,2385 0,9988 100 10,11-488,39

* Los datos o resultados representativos obtenidos en distintos instrumentos

o laboratorios pueden variar.

Interpretacion de los resultados

Determinados farmacos, enfermedades o sustancias enddgenas pueden

afectar a los resultados’?. Cuando la curva de reaccién sea andémala, se

recomienda repetir la prueba y comprobar el resultado.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. Solo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso profesional en laboratorio.

. Tome las precauciones necesarias para manejar todos los reactivos de
laboratorio.

. Confirme la integridad del envase antes de su uso. No utilice los kits de
envases en mal estado. Evite que los reactivos se expongan directamente
a la luz solar y a temperaturas de congelacion. Los resultados no son
fiables cuando se almacenan en condiciones que no son las apropiadas.

. Si abre los reactivos de forma involuntaria antes de su uso, guardelos en

N
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un recipiente herméticamente cerrado a 2-8 °C y protéjalos de la luz para
conservar la misma estabilidad que al utilizarlos.

5. No mezcle reactivos de diferentes lotes y frascos.

No utilice los reactivos después de la fecha de caducidad. No mezcle
reactivos sin usar con reactivos usados.
Evite la formacién de espuma.

6. Debe sospecharse la posibilidad de inestabilidad o deterioro en caso de
signos visibles de fugas, precipitados o crecimiento microbiano, o si la
calibracién o los controles no cumplen los criterios del prospecto o del
sistema Mindray.

7. No se puede garantizar la fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo si no se
siguen las instrucciones del prospecto del envase.

8. Contiene conservantes. No ingerir. Evite el contacto con la piel y las
membranas mucosas.

9. Si los reactivos entran accidentalmente en contacto con los ojos, la boca

o la piel, lave la zona de inmediato con agua abundante. Si fuese
necesario, consulte a su médico algun tratamiento.
10.La hoja de datos de seguridad del material esta disponible para el usuario
profesional previa solicitud.
11.Los residuos deben desecharse de acuerdo con las normativas locales.
12.El reactivo se ha probado con métodos con marcado CE y se ha obtenido
un resultado negativo para los anticuerpos del VIH y del VHC y no
reactivo para HBsAg. Sin embargo, como ningin método de prueba
puede eliminar el riesgo potencial de infeccidn con una certeza absoluta,
este material debe tratarse como una muestra del paciente?©.
13.Todo material humano debe ser considerado como potencialmente
infeccioso.
14.Todos los riesgos identificados se han reducido tanto como ha sido
posible sin afectar negativamente a la proporcién beneficio-riesgo; el
riesgo residual general es aceptable.
15.Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relacién con el
dispositivo se comunicara al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del
Estado miembro donde se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.
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Kit per Fattore Reumatoide
(metodo immunoturbidimetrico) C €n123
Informazioni per gli ordini
Cat. N. Dimensioni della confezione
105-004632-00 R1: 1x40 mL + R2: 1x11 mL
105-004633-00 R1: 2x40 mL + R2: 2x11 mL
105-004634-00 R1:2x40 mL + R2: 2x11 mL

Destinazione d'uso

Test in vitro per la determinazione quantitativa della concentrazione del
fattore reumatoide (RF) nel siero umano tramite analizzatori chimici Mindray,
serie BS. Da utilizzarsi per facilitare la diagnosi e il monitoraggio dell'effetto
terapeutico in patologie reumatiche.

Riepilogo’

I fattori reumatoidi sono un gruppo eterogeneo di autoanticorpi diretti contro i
determinanti antigenici sulla porzione Fc delle molecole di IgG. Tali fattori sono
importanti nella diagnosi dell'artrite reumatoide, ma possono essere presenti
anche in altre patologie reumatiche infiammatorie e in varie patologie non
reumatiche. Sono presenti anche nelle persone clinicamente sane di eta
superiore ai 60 anni. Nonostante queste limitazioni, il rilevamento dei fattori
reumatoidi costituisce un criterio diagnostico adottato dall'American College of
Rheumatology per la classificazione dell'artrite reumatoide.

Principio del test

Metodo immunoturbidimetrico

IgG denaturata + RF S Immunocomplesso (agglutinazione)
Determinazione della concentrazione di RF tramite misurazione fotometrica
dell'immunocomplesso formato dalla combinazione di IgG denaturata ed RF
presente nel campione. L'aumento dell'assorbanza & direttamente
proporzionale alla concentrazione di RF.

C i dei i
Tampone fosfato 13,6 g/L
R1: Cloruro di sodio 11,4 g/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,09%
Tampone tris 6,05 g/L
R2; IgG umana >1g/L
Azoturo di sodio 0,09%

®
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Conservazione e stabilita

Fino alla data di scadenza indicata sull'etichetta, se i reagenti vengono
conservati non aperti a 2-8°C e protetti dalla luce.

Quando in uso nel sistema, i reagenti rimangono stabili per 28 giorni, se
refrigerati nell'analizzatore.

Evitare la contaminazione.

Non congelare il reagente.

Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni

u Tipi di campione
I campioni possono essere costituiti da siero.
® Preparazione per I'analisi
1.Utilizzare provette o contenitori adeguati per la raccolta, attenersi alle
istruzioni del produttore ed assicurarsi che non ci siano interferenze da
materiale interno alle provette o ad altri contenitori di raccolta.
2.Centrifugare i campioni contenenti precipitato prima di eseguire il test.
3.1 campioni devono essere testati prima possibile dopo la raccolta del
campione e il trattamento preanalitico.
m Stabilita dei campioni
3 giornia 15-25C
7 giorni a 2-8°C
3 mesi (-25)-(-15) °C* (congelare solo una volta)
Per periodi di conservazione pili lunghi, congelare i campioni a (-20°C)°. Le
richieste di stabilita sono state stabilite dal produttore e/o sono basate su
riferimenti: ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri criteri di stabilita del
campione.
Preparazione dei reagenti
I reagenti R1 e R2 sono pronti all'uso.
Per garantire la prestazione del sistema di misurazione, eseguire le
operazioni di manutenzione programmata e le operazioni standard, incluse
calibrazione e analisi.
Materiali necessari, ma non forni
1.Materiali generici di laboratorio: soluzione di NaCl da 9 g/L (salina), acqua
distillata/deionizzata.
2.Calibratore e Controllo: controllare la parte relativa alle istruzioni di
Calibrazione e Controllo Qualita del reagente.
3.Analizzatori chimici Mindray, serie BS, e attrezzatura generica di
laboratorio.
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Procedura del test

Parametri Analizzatori chimici BS-800
Tipo di test Endpoint
Lunghezza d'onda 340 nm
Direzione della reazione Incremento
R1 180 uL
Campione o Calibratore 6 uL

Miscelare, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 3-5 minuti, leggere il
valore dell'assorbanza A1, quindi aggiungere:
R2 36 uL
Miscelare accuratamente, lasciare in incubazione a 37°C per 5 minuti,
leggere il valore di assorbanza A2, quindi calcolare AA=(A2-A1)
I parametri possono variare in diversi analizzatori chimici; se necessario e possibile
regolare le proporzioni. Per gli analizzatori chimici Mindray serie BS, i parametri dei
reagenti sono disponibili su richiesta. Per gli analizzatori, fare riferimento
all'apposito manuale d'uso.
Calibrazione
1.E consigliabile utilizzare il calibratore Mindray (Calibratore fattore
reumatoide: 105-004645-00 o altri calibratori idonei) per la calibrazione
multipunto. Per la tracciabilita del calibratore fattore reumatoide Mindray
fare riferimento alle istruzioni per I'uso dell'azienda Mindray.
2.Frequenza di calibrazione
La calibrazione € stabile per circa 7 giorni negli analizzatori chimici BS-800.
La stabilita della calibrazione puo variare nei diversi strumenti; ogni
laboratorio deve impostare una frequenza di calibrazione dei parametri
dello strumento, idonea per le proprie modalita di utilizzo.
Potrebbe rendersi necessaria una nuova calibrazione quando si verificano
le seguenti condizioni:
« al cambio del lotto di reagenti;
secondo necessita, attenendosi alle procedure di controllo della qualita o
fuori controllo;
dopo specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi
degli analizzatori chimici.
3.1 valori del calibratore sono specifici per lotto, i modelli abbinati sono
elencati nella scheda valori.
Controllo della qualita
1.E consigliabile utilizzare il Controllo Mindray (Triplo controllo
ASO/CRP/RF:105-004650-00 o altri controlli appropriati) per verificare le
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prestazioni della procedura di misurazione. E possibile utilizzare anche
altro materiale di controllo appropriato aggiuntivo.

2.Ad ogni lotto di campioni si raccomanda di analizzare due livelli di
materiale di controllo. Inoltre, il controllo deve essere eseguito ad ogni
nuova calibrazione, ad ogni cambio di cartuccia di reagente e dopo
specifiche procedure di manutenzione o di risoluzione dei problemi, come
indicato nel manuale specifico del sistema.

3.0gni laboratorio dovrebbe stabilire schemi e procedure interne di controllo
qualita, in modo da adottare misure correttive se i risultati non rientrano
nelle tolleranze accettabili.

Calcolo

AA=(A2-A1) campione o calibratore.

Campione C = (campione AA/Calibratore AA)xcalibratore C.

L'analizzatore chimico, serie BS, rileva la variazione di assorbanza (AA) e calcola

automaticamente la concentrazione di RF di ogni campione dopo la calibrazione.

Diluizione

Se il valore del campione supera 500 IU/mL, diluire il campione con la soluzione di

NaCl da 9 g/L (salina) (ad esempio, 1+19) e moltiplicare il risultato per 20.

Valori attesi

Tipo di Unita
Siero < 18 1U/ml

Il suddetto valore atteso & stato stabilito da Mindray utilizzando 211
campioni di soggetti.
Ogni laboratorio deve stabilire i propri intervalli di riferimento in base alle
caratteristiche specifiche della popolazione e del luogo in quanto i valori attesi
possono variare in base all'area geografica, alla razza, al sesso e all'eta.
Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
m Sensil
Il kit per Fattore Reumatoide presenta una sensibilita analitica di 10 IU/mL sul
BS-800. Si definisce sensibilita analitica la concentrazione di analita pili bassa
distinguibile da un campione che non contiene analita. Viene calcolata a partire dal
valore alla base di 3 deviazioni standard sopra quello della media derivante da 20
determinazioni ripetute di un campione privo di analita.

ta analitica

® Intervallo di misurazione
1l sistema della serie BS di Mindray garantisce il seguente intervallo di linearita:

Tipo di campione Unita
Siero 10-500 IU/mL
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Un campione ad alta concentrazione RF (circa 500 IU/mL) viene miscelato
con un campione a bassa concentrazione (<10 IU/mL) a diversi rapporti,
generando una serie di diluizioni. La concentrazione di RF di ciascuna
diluizione viene determinata utilizzando il Sistema Mindray; l'intervallo di
linearita viene dimostrato con il coefficiente di correlazione r=0,990.
L'intervallo di riferimento &€ 10-2000 IU/L.

m Effetto hook ad alto dosaggio

Non & stato riscontrato un effetto hook a concentrazioni RF di 2000 IU/mL
sul BS-800*.

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare
m Precisione

La precisione & stata determinata in base alla Linea guida approvata CLSI
EP05-A36, ogni campione & stato testato 2 volte per ciclo, 2 cicli al giorno,
per un totale di 20 giorni.

I dati relativi alla precisione dei controlli sul BS-800 sono riepilogati di
seguito*.

All'interno del

Tipo di campione Media Ripetibilita laboratorio
(N=80) (IU/mL) SD SD
au/m) V% qu/mi) V%
Controllo L 38,62 1,76 4,55 3,48 9,01
Controllo H 83,50 2,27 2,72 3,80 4,55

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
m Spe ita analitica

I campioni con sostanza interferente a diversa concentrazione sono stati
preparati con I'aggiunta dell'interferente a pool di siero umano e i recuperi
rientrano in un intervallo pari a £10% del corrispondente valore di controllo
cosi da poter essere considerati privi di interferenza significativa.

Non sono state osservate interferenze significative testando con questa
metodologia le sostanze sotto elencate per la verifica delle interferenze. I dati
degli studi relativi all'interferenza sul BS-800 sono di seguito sintetizzati.
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Concentrazione Deviazi

Sostanza della sostanza - aztone -
interferente interferente di analita relativa
(mg/dL) (Iu/mL) (%)*
Acido ascorbico 30 87,73 -0,99
Emoglobina 500 88,76 -5,18
Bilirubina 40 89,03 -5,95
Intralipid 500 87,49 -3,99

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.
In casi molto rari la gammopatia, in particolare il tipo da IgM, puo generare
risultati inattendibili”.

® Confronto tra i metodi

Sono stati eseguiti studi sulla correlazione utilizzando la Linea guida
approvata CLSI EP098. Il Sistema Mindray (Mindray BS-2000/Reagente RF
II Mindray) (y) & stato confrontato con il sistema di confronto (Hitachi
7180/Reagente RF Diasys) (x) utilizzando gli stessi campioni di siero. I dati
statistici ottenuti con la regressione lineare sono illustrati nella tabella
sottostante*:

Analisi di Coefficiente di Campione Intervallo di
g i cor i (n (N) ione ( TU/mL)
y=0,9952x+1,2385 0,9988 100 10,11-488,39

*I dati rappresentativi e i risultati nei diversi strumenti e laboratori possono variare.

Interpretazione dei risultati

I risultati potrebbero essere influenzati dall'uso di farmaci, da malattie o sostanze

endogene’?. Quando la curva di reazione & anomala si consiglia di ripetere il test

e controllame il risultato.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in ambiente di
laboratorio.

2. Adottare le precauzioni necessarie per la manipolazione di tutti i reagenti
di laboratorio.

3. Prima dell'uso, verificare l'integrita della confezione. Non utilizzare i kit se
le confezioni sono danneggiate. Evitare I'esposizione diretta dei reagenti
alla luce solare e al congelamento. I risultati non possono essere garantiti
se le condizioni di conservazione non sono appropriate.

4. Se aperti involontariamente prima dell'uso, conservare i reagenti

ermeticamente ben chiusi a 2-8°C e al riparo dalla luce in modo da
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mantenere una stabilita equivalente a quella necessaria per I'uso.

5. Non miscelare i reagenti di lotti e flaconi differenti.

Non utilizzare i reagenti dopo la data di scadenza e dopo i tempi di utilizzo
previsti. Non mescolare i reagenti nuovi con reagenti gia in uso.
Evitare la formazione di schiuma.

6. Si pud sospettare una condizione di instabilita o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, accumulo di precipitati o flora
microbica oppure se i controlli o la calibrazione non rispettano i criteri del
Sistema Mindray e/o del foglio illustrativo.

7. 1l mancato rispetto delle istruzioni fornite nel presente foglio illustrativo
invalida la garanzia di affidabilita dei risultati dei test.

8. Contiene conservanti. Non ingerire. Evitare il contatto con pelle
€ mucose.

9. In caso di contatto accidentale dei reagenti con gli occhi, con la bocca

ocon la pelle, lavare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Se
necessario, consultare il medico per ulteriori trattamenti.
10.Per gli utenti professionali & disponibile, su richiesta, la scheda di
sicurezza.
11.Lo smaltimento di tutto il materiale di scarto deve essere conforme alle
normative locali.
12.1l reagente & stato testato secondo metodi CE ed & risultato negativo per
gli anticorpi HIV e HCV, e non reattivo all'HBsAg. Dal momento, pero, che
nessun metodo di prova & in grado di escludere con assoluta certezza un
potenziale rischio di infezione, detto materiale deve essere trattato come
campione biologico del paziente!®.
13.Tutti i materiali umani devono essere considerati potenzialmente
infettivi.
14.Tutti i rischi identificati sono stati limitati nella misura del possibile, senza
influire negativamente sul rapporto rischio-beneficio, e il rischio residuo
complessivo & accettabile.
15.Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione
all'utilizzo del dispositivo al produttore e all'autorita competente dello
Stato membro nel quale si trova I'utente e/o il paziente.
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Romatoid Faktor Kiti
(Immiinoturbidimetrik Yontem) C €n123
Siparis Bilgileri
Cat. No. Ambalaj boyutu
105-004632-00 R1: 1x40 mL + R2: 1x11 mL
105-004633-00 R1: 2x40 mL + R2: 2x11 mL
105-004634-00 R1:2x40 mL + R2: 2x11 mL

Kullanim Amaci

Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérlerinde insan serumundaki Romatoid Faktor
(RF) konsantrasyonunun kantitatif tayini igin in vitro test. Romatizmal
hastaliklarin tanisi ve terapétik etkisinin izlenmesine yardimci olmak
amaciyla kullanihr.

Ozet'?

Romatoid faktérler, IgG molekillerinin  Fc pargasindaki antijenik
determinantlara karsi yoneltilmis heterojen otoantikor grubudur. Romatoid
artrit tanisi igin onem teskil eden RF, diger enflamatuvar-romatizmal
hastaliklarin yani sira romatizmal olmayan gesitli hastaliklarda da bulunabilir.
Ayrica 60 yas Ustiindeki klinik olarak saglikli kisilerde de RF bulunur. Bu
kisitlamalara ragmen, romatoid faktér tayini Amerikan Romatoloji Koleji'nin
(the American College of Rheumatology) romatoid artrit siniflandirmasina
yonelik tani kriterlerinden biridir.

Tayin Ilkesi

Imminoturbidimetrik Yéntem

Denatiire edilmis IgG + RF = immiinokompleks (agliitinasyon)
Denatiire edilmis IgG ile numunede bulunan RF arasindaki
immiinokompleksin fotometrik élgiimiyle yapilan RF konsantrasyonu tayini,
absorbans artisinin  RF  konsantrasyonuyla dogru orantili oldugunu
gostermektedir.

Reaktif Bil 1
Fosfat tamponu 13.6 g/L
R1: Sodyum klorir 11.4 g/L
Sodyum azid %0,09
Tris tamponu 6.05 g/L
R2; insan IgG >1g/L
Sodyum azid %0,09
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Saklama ve kullanim siiresi

Dogrudan gines isiina maruz kalmayacak sekilde 2- 8 °C arasinda
aglimadan saklandiginda etiket tizerindeki son kullanma tarihi gegerlidir.
Reaktifler kullanim siiresince analizérde sogutulmak kaydiyla 28 giin stabildir.
Kontaminasyon 6énlenmelidir.

Reaktifi dondurmayin.

Numune alma ve hazirlama

B Numune tiirleri
Serum, numuneler igin uygundur.

® Analize Hazirlik
1.Uygun tiip veya toplama kaplari kullanin ve retici talimatlarina uyun; tip
ve diger toplama kaplarinin materyallerinin etkisinden kaginin.
2.Tayin 6ncesinde ¢okelti iceren numuneleri santrifiij islemine tabi tutun.
3.Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra ve analiz éncesi tedavinin ardindan
muimkin olan en kisa siirede test edilmelidir.
B Numune Stabilitesi
15-25 °C'de 3 giin
2-8 °C'de 7 giin
(-25)-(-15) °C'de 3 ay (Yalnizca bir kere dondurulmus)
Daha uzun saklama sireleri igin numuneler (-20 °C)*’de dondurulmalidir.
Numune stabilitesi iddialari, tretici tarafindan ve/veya referanslara
dayandirilarak olusturulmus olup her laboratuvar kendi numune stabilitesi
kriterlerini olusturmahdir.
Reaktif Hazirlama
R1 ve R2 kullanima hazirdir.
Olgiim sisteminin performansini garanti etmek igin kalibrasyon ve analiz
dahil olmak (zere planlanmig bakim ve standart islemleri gergeklestirin.
Gerekli ancak temin edilmeyen malzemeler
1.Standart laboratuvar malzemeleri: NaCl g¢ozeltisi 9 g/L (salin),
distile/deiyonize su.
2.Kalibratér ve Kontrol: Lutfen Kalibrasyon ve Kalite Kontrol reaktif
talimatlari bolimuind inceleyin.
3.Mindray BS serisi kimya analizérleri ve Standart laboratuvar ekipmani.
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Tayin Prosediirii

Parametre Ogesi BS-800 kimya analizorleri
Tayin tlru Sonlanim noktasi
Dalga boyu 340 nm
Tepkime yonu Artig
R1 180 pL
Numune veya Kalibrator 6 uL
37 °C'de 3-5 dakika enkube edin, Al absorbansini okuyun, ardindan
sunu ekleyin:
R2 36 uL

lyice kanstirin, 37 °C’de 5 dk enkiibe edin, ardindan A2 absorbansini
okuyun, Daha sonra, AA=(A2-A1) hesaplayin
Parametreler farkli kimya analizérlerinde degisiklik gosterebilir ve
gerektiginde orantisal olarak ayarlanabili. Mindray BS serisi kimya
analizorleri igin Reaktif Parametreleri istek (izerine mevcuttur. Analizérlere
ozel test talimatlari igin lGtfen uygun calisma kilavuzuna bagvurun.
Kalibrasyon
1.Coklu nokta kalibrasyonu igin Mindray Kalibratéri (Romatoid Faktor
Kalibratorii:  105-004645-00 veya baska uygun kalibratérlerin)
kullanilmasi énerilir. Mindray Romatoid Faktér Kalibratérii izlenebilirligi igin
Mindray firmasinin kalibratér kullanim talimatlarina bakabilirsiniz.
2.Kalibrasyon sikhigi
Kalibrasyon, BS-800 kimya analizérlerinde yaklasik 7 giin boyunca
stabildir. Kalibrasyon stabilitesi farkli aletlerde farklilik gésterebildiginden
her laboratuvar, enstriman parametrelerinde kendi kullanim modeline
uygun bir kalibrasyon frekansi ayarlamalidir.
Asagidaki durumlarda yeniden kalibrasyon gerekebilir:
« Reaktif lot degistiginde.
« Kalite kontrol prosedirlerinin ardindan veya kontrol disi oldugunda
gerekmesi halinde.
« Kimya analizorlerinde belirli bir bakim ya da sorun giderme
prosediriinin yirutilmesi halinde.
3.Kalibrator degerieri, degerler sayfasinda listelenen eslesen modellerie lota 6zgiidir.
Kalite kontrol
1.0lgim prosediriniin performansini dogrulamak igin Mindray Kontrolin
(ASO/CRP/RF Uglii Kontrolii Set 105-004650-00 veya diger uygun
kontrollerin) kullaniimasi  énerilir; ek olarak diger uygun kontrol
materyalleri de kullanilabilir.
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2.Her bir numune partisinin analizi igin iki seviye kontrol maddesi 6nerilir.
Ayrica, bu kontrol, her yeni kalibrasyonda ve her yeni reaktif tuple
islenmeli ve uygun sistem kitapgiginda detaylandirilan ézel bakim veya
onarim prosedtriinden gegmelidir.

3.Her laboratuvar kendi dahili kalite kontrol programini ve kontroliin kabul
edilebilir tolerans dahilinde olmamasi durumunda uygulanacak dtizeltici
onlem proseddrlerini belirlemelidir.

Hesaplama

AA=(A2-A1) numune veya kalibratér.

C numunesi= (AA numune/AA kalibratorii)xC kalibratord.

BS serisi kimya analizérii, absorbans dedisimini (AA) algilar ve

kalibrasyondan sonra her numunenin RF konsantrasyonunu otomatik olarak

hesaplar.

Seyreltme

Numune degderi 500 IU/mL'yi asiyorsa numune, 9 g/L NaCl ¢ézeltisiyle (salin)

(6rn. 1+19) seyreltilip ardindan elde edilen sonug 20‘yle carpilmaldir.

Beklenen degerler

Tipi Birimleri

Serum < 18 IU/mL
Yukaridaki beklenen degerler, Mindray tarafindan 211 insan numunesi
kullanilarak belirlenmistir.
Beklenen degerler cografya, irk, cinsiyet ve yas gibi &zelliklere goére
degisebildiginden her laboratuvar, mevcut cografya ve popiilasyon
ozelliklerine dayanarak kendi referans araligini olusturmalidir.
Performans Ozellikleri
® Analitik Hassasiyet
Romatoid Faktér Kitinin BS-800'de analitik hassasiyeti 10 IU/mL'dir. Analitik
hassasiyet, analit icermeyen bir numuneden ayirt edilebilen en disiik analit
konsantrasyonu olarak tanimlanmaktadir. Bu, analit icermeyen bir
numunenin 20 kez tekrarlanmasindan elde edilen ortalamanin 3 standart
sapma (izerinde bulunan deger olarak hesaplanir.
u Olgiim araligi
Mindray BS serisi sistemleri asagidaki lineer araligi saglamaktadir:

Tipi Birimleri

Serum 10-500 IU/mL

Yiiksek RF konsantrasyonda igeren bir numune (yaklasik 500 IU/mL), dustik
konsantrasyonlu bir numuneyle (< 10 IU/mL) farkli oranlarda karistirilip bir
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dizi seyrelti tretilir. Her seyreltinin RF konsantrasyonu Mindray Sistemi‘yle
belirlenir; dogrusallik araligi r=0,990 korelasyon katsayisiyla gosterilir.
Bildirilmesi gereken aralik 10-2000 IU/mL/dir.

m Yiiksek doz Hook etkisi

BS 800'de, 2000 IU/mL RF konsantrasyonuna kadar hook etkisi olusmamigtir*.
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli laboratuvarlardaki farkli enstrimanlarla sonuglar farkhiik
gésterebilir

® Duyarhhk

Duyarlilik, CLSI Onayli Kilavuz EP05-A3%"e gére belirlenmistir; her numune,
toplamda 20 giin siiresince giinde 2 galisma olmak Uzere, calisma basina 2
kez tayin edilmistir.

BS-800'e iligkin kontrollerin duyarlilik verileri asagida dzetlenmistir*.

Tekrarl bilirlik Laboratuvar
Numune Turii  Ortalama ekrarlanabilirli Biinyesinde
(N=80) (Iu/mL) SD SD
(1U/mL) CV % (1U/mL) CV %
Kontrol L 38.62 1.76 4.55 3.48 9.01
Kontrol H 83.50 2.27 2.72 3.80 4.55
*Temsili verilerdir; farkl lardaki farkl la sonuglar farklilik
gosterebilir.

m Analitik Ozgiillik

Farkli konsantrasyonda etkilesen madde iceren numuneler, insan serumu
havuzlarina etkilesen madde ilave edilerek hazirlanmistir ve geri kazanimlar,
anlamli bir etkilesime sahip olmadigi kabul edilen ilgili kontrol dederinin
+%10’u dahilindedir.

Asagidaki maddeler, etkilesim agisindan bu yéntemle test edildiginde anlamli
bir etkilesim gozlemlenmemistir. BS-800%e iliskin etkilesim galismalarinin
verileri asagida 6zetlenmistir.

. Etkilesme Analit Bagil
E:::I:z:n Konsantrasyonu Konsantrasyon Sapma
(mg/dL) (Iu/mL) (%)*

Askorbik asit 30 87.73 -0.99
Hemoglobin 500 88.76 -5.18
Bilirubin 40 89.03 -5.95
Intralipid 500 87.49 -3.99

*Temsili verilerdir; farkli laboratuvarlardaki farkli enstrimanlarla sonuglar farkiilik
gosterebilir.
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Nadir gamopati vakalarinda, ézellikle de IgM tiriinde, giivenilmez sonuglar
elde edilebilir’.

® Yontem Karsilagtirmasi

Korelasyon galigmalari, CLSI Onayll Kilavuz EP098 kullanilarak
gergeklestirilmisti. Mindray Sistemi (Mindray BS-2000/Mindray RF II
Reaktifi) (y) ayni serum numuneleri kullanilarak karsilastirma sistemiyle
(Hitachi 7180/ Diasys RF Reaktifi) (x) karsilastirildi. Dogrusal regresyonla
elde edilen istatistiksel veriler asagidaki tabloda gosterilmistir*:

Regresyon Fit e Y K YOl
gresy Katsayisi (r) (N) Aralik (IU/mL)
y=0,9952x+1,2385 0,9988 100 10,11-488,39
*Temsili verilerdir; farkli i farkll enstri sonuglar farklilik

gosterebilir.

Sonug yorumlama

Sonuglar; ilag, hastalik veya endojenéz maddelerin etkisiyle degisebilir?:9,

Tepkime egrisi anormal oldugunda test tekrarlandiktan sonra sonucun

yeniden kontrol edilmesi 6nerilir.

Uyari ve 6nlemler

1. Sadece in vitro teshisi igindir. Sadece laboratuvar personelinin kullanimi
icindir.

2. Tum laboratuvar reaktiflerini islemek igin IGtfen gerekli 6nlemleri alin.

3. Lutfen kullanmadan énce paketin hasar gérmemis oldugundan emin olun.
Hasarli paketleri kullanmayin. Reaktifin dogrudan giines isigina maruz
kalmasini  veya donmasini 6nleyin. Uygun olmayan kosullarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garantilenmez.

4. Kullanmadan énce yanliglikla agilirsa reaktifleri sikica kapatiimis olarak
ve Isiktan koruyarak 2-8 °C’de saklayin. Stabilite, kullanim halindeki
stabiliteye esit olmalidir.

5. Reaktifleri farkl lotlarla ve siselerle karistirmayin.

Reaktifleri, son kullanma tarihi gectikten sonra kullanmayin. Yeni
reaktifleri, kullaniimakta olan reaktiflerle karistirmayin.
Kopiik olusmasini énleyin.

6. Gorlintirde sizinti, gokelti veya mikrobiyal buytme belirtileri varsa ya da
kalibrasyon veya kontroller kitapgikta belirtilenleri ve/veya Mindray
Sistemi kriterlerini karsilamiyorsa istikrarsizlik veya bozulmadan
stiphelenilmelidir.

7. Paketin kitapgiginda belirtilen talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin

sonuglarinin givenirligi garanti edilmez.
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. Koruyucu icermektedir. Yutmayin. Ciltle ve miikoz membranlarla temasi
onleyin.

. Reaktifler yanliglikla géze veya agza kagarsa ya da cilde temas ederse
derhal bol suyla yikayin. Gerekirse daha ayrintili tedavi igin doktora
basvurun.

10.Uzman kullanicilarin talebi tizerine glivenlik bilgi formu mevcuttur.

11.Tum atiklar, yerel yénetmelige uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

12.Reaktif, CE isaretli yontemlerle test edilmis olup HIV ve HCV antikorlari

igin negatif oldugu ve HBsAg icin reaktif olmadigi tespit edilmistir.
Bununla birlikte, higbir test yontemi potansiyel enfeksiyon riskini mutlak
bir kesinlikte ortadan kaldirmadigi igin bu malzeme hasta numunesi'®
olarak ele alinmaldir.

13.Insanlardan elde edilen tiim materyal potansiyel olarak enfeksiyéz kabul

edilmelidir.

14.Belirlenen tiim riskler, fayda-risk oranini olumsuz etkilemeyecek sekilde

mimkin oldugunca azaltimistir ve genel kalinti riski kabul edilebilir
diizeydedir.

15.Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Ureticiye ve

kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin ikamet ettigi Uye Devletin yetkili makamina
bildirilmelidir.
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Kit Facteur rhumatoide
(méthode immunoturbidimétrique) C €n123
Infor ions de d
Cat. N° Taille du paquet
105-004632-00 R1:1x40mL+R2:1x11mL
105-004633-00 R1:2x40mL+R2:2x 11 mL
105-004634-00 R1:2x40mL+R2:2x 11 mL

Destination prévue

Test in vitro pour la détermination quantitative du Facteur rhumatoide (RF) dans le
sérum humain a l'aide des analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS. Le test est congu pour
aider au diagnostic des maladies rhumatismales et au suivi de leur traitement.
Résumé'=

Les facteurs rhumatoides constituent un groupe hétérogéne d'autoanticorps
dirigés contre les déterminants antigéniques de la région Fc des molécules
d'IgG. Méme s'ils jouent un rdle important dans le diagnostic de la
polyarthrite rhumatoide, ils sont également retrouvés dans d'autres
maladies inflammatoires ou rhumatismales et dans diverses maladies non
rhumatismales. En outre, ils sont présents chez les personnes de plus de
60 ans en bonne santé. Malgré cela, la détection des facteurs rhumatoides
est désignée comme un critére de diagnostic par I'American College of
Rheumatology pour la classification de la polyarthrite rhumatoide.
Principe du dosage

Méthode immunoturbidimétrique

1gG dénaturée + FR, == complexe immun (agglutination)
Détermination de la concentration de FR par mesure photométrique du
complexe immun formé entre une IgG dénaturée et le FR présent dans
I'échantillon.  L'augmentation de I'absorbance est directement
proportionnelle a la concentration de FR.

C: des réactifs
Tampon phosphate 13,6 g/L
R1: Chlorure de sodium 11,4 g/L
Azide de sodium 0,09 %
Tampon tris 6,05 g/L
R2: IgG humain >1g/L
Azide de sodium 0,09 %
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Stockage et stabilité
Jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette, lorsqu'il est conservé
fermé entre 2 et 8 < et a I'abri de la lumiére.
Les réactifs sont stables pendant 28 jours lorsqu'ils sont chargés et
réfrigérés dans I'analyseur.
Toute contamination doit étre évitée.
Ne pas congeler le réactif.
Préparation et prélé
m Types de spécimens
Le sérum est compatible pour ces échantillons.
m Préparation pour I'analyse
1.Utilisez les tubes appropriés ou les récipients de collecte et suivre les
instructions du fabricant ; évitez I'effet des matériaux des tubes ou
d'autres récipients de collecte.
2.Centrifugez les échantillons contenant des précipités avant d'effectuer
I'essai.
3.Les échantillons doivent étre testés dés que possible aprés le prélévement
et le traitement pré-analytique.
m Stabilité des échantillons
3 jours a une température comprise entre 15 et 25 °C
7 jours a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C
3 mois & une température comprise entre (-25) et (-15) °C#(congelé une
seule fois)
Pour des périodes de conservation plus longues, les échantillons doivent étre
congelés a une température de (-20 °C)®. Les indications de stabilité des
échantillons ont été établies par le fabricant et/ou sont basées sur des
références. Chaque laboratoire doit établir ses propres critéres de stabilité
des échantillons.
Préparation du réactif
R1 et R2 sont préts a I'emploi
Veuillez effectuer les procédures de maintenance planifiées et effectuer les
opérations standard, dont le calibrage et I'analyse, pour assurer la
performance du systéme de mesure.
Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni
1.Matériel général de laboratoire : Solution NaCl a 9 g/L (solution saline),
eau déminéralisée/déionisée.
2.Calibrateur et controle : Veuillez consulter la section relative aux

des

2023-06, Francais 7-2 P/N : 046-024242-00 (2.0)



RF I mindray

instructions concernant le calibrage et le contrdle qualité.
3.Analyseurs chimiques Mindray BS et équipement général de laboratoire.

Procédure du g
Eléments de paramétrage analyseurs chimiques BS-800
Type de dosage Point final
Longueur d'onde 340 nm
Orientation de la réaction Augmentation
R1 180 pL
Echantillon ou Calibrateur 6 uL

Mélangez, incubez a 37 °C pendant 3 & 5 min, lisez |'absorbance A1,
puis ajoutez :
R2 36 uL
Mélangez soigneusement, incubez a 37 °C pendant 5 min, puis lisez
I'absorbance A2, puis calculez AA = (A2-A1)
Les paramétres peuvent varier d'un analyseur chimique a l'autre et peuvent étre
ajustés proportionnellement si nécessaire. Pour les analyseurs chimiques
Mindray BS, les paramétres des réactifs sont disponibles sur demande. Veuillez
consulter le manuel d'utilisation correspondant a chaque analyseur.
Calibration
1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le calibrateur Mindray (Calibrateur facteur
rhumatoide : 105-004645-00 ou d'autres calibrateurs appropriés pour
une calibration & plusieurs points. La tragabilité du Calibrateur facteur
rhumatoide Mindray peut faire référence aux instructions d'utilisation du
calibrateur Mindray.
2.Fréquence de calibrage
Le calibrage est stable pendant environ 7 jours dans les analyseurs
chimiques BS-800. La stabilité de la calibration peut varier d'un
instrument a l'autre et chaque laboratoire doit définir une fréquence de
calibration dans les paramétres de I'instrument en fonction de son mode
d'utilisation.
Une nouvelle calibration peut étre nécessaire dans les cas suivants :
« Lors du changement de lot de réactifs.
« A la suite d'une procédure de contrdle qualité ou d'un événement
incontrdlé, comme cela est requis.
« Lors de I'exécution d'une procédure de maintenance spécifique ou de
dépannage des analyseurs chimiques.
3.Les valeurs du calibrateur dépendent du lot et les modéles correspondants
sont répertoriés sur la feuille des valeurs.
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Contrdle qualité

1.1l est recommandé d'utiliser le Contréle Mindray (Contréle triple
ASO/CRP/RF : 105-004650-00 ou d'autres contrbles adaptés) pour
vérifier la performance de la procédure de mesure. D'autres matériels de
contrdle adaptés peuvent également étre utilisés.

2.Deux niveaux de matériel de contrdle sont recommandés pour |'analyse de
chaque lot d'échantillons. De plus, le contrdle doit étre effectué lors de
chaque nouveau calibrage, avec chaque nouvelle cartouche de réactif et
aprés des procédures spécifiques de maintenance ou de dépannage,
comme il est détaillé dans le manuel du systéme correspondant.

3.Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place son propre systéme de contrdle
qualité interne, ainsi que des procédures correctives si les résultats du
contrdle ne sont pas compris dans les limites tolérées.

Calcul

AA = (A2-A1) pour I'échantillon ou le calibrateur.

C échantillon = (AA échantillon/AA calibrateur) x C calibrateur.

L'analyseur chimique BS détecte la variation de |'absorbance (AA) et calcule

automatiquement la concentration en RF chaque échantillon aprés

calibrage.

Dilution

Si la valeur de I'échantillon dépasse 500 IU/mL, I'échantillon doit &tre dilué

avec une solution (saline) de NaCl a 9 g/L (par exemple 1 + 19), et le

résultat doit &tre multiplié par 20.

Valeurs attend

Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum <18 IU/mL

La valeur attendue ci-dessus a été établie par Mindray en utilisant
211 échantillons de personnes.
Chaque laboratoire doit mettre en place ses propres intervalles de référence
en fonction de ses caractéristiques locales et de celles de sa population, car
les valeurs attendues peuvent varier selon la géographie, la race, le sexe et
I'age.
Caractéristiques des performances
m Sensil é analytique
Le kit facteur rhumatoide présente une sensibilité analytique de 10 IU/mL sur le
BS-800. La sensibilité analytique est définie comme la plus faible concentration
d'analyte qui peut étre différenciée d'un échantillon qui ne contient pas
d'analyte. Elle est calculée comme la valeur se situant a 3 écarts-types
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au-dessus de la moyenne de 20 répétitions d'un échantillon sans analyte.

u Plage de mesure
Les systémes Mindray BS offrent la plage de linéarité suivante :

Type d'échantillon S.I.
Sérum 10 a 500 IU/mL

Un échantillon de concentration RF (environ 500 IU/mL) est mélangé a un
échantillon de faible concentration (< 10 IU/mL), selon différents ratios,
pour créer une série de dilutions. La concentration en RF de chaque dilution
est déterminée a l'aide du systéme Mindray et la plage de linéarité est
démontrée grace a un coefficient de corrélation r = 0,990. L'intervalle de
validité est de 10 a 2 000IU/mL.

m Effet crochet a forte dose

L'effet crochet ne s'est pas produit jusqu'a une concentration RF de
2 000 IU/mL sur le BS-800*.

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier

m Précision

La précision a été déterminée en suivant la directive approuvée par le CLSI
EP05-A3%, chaque échantillon a été testé 2 fois par cycle, 2 cycles par jour,
soit un total de 20 jours.

Les données de précision des contrdles sur BS-800 sont résumées ci-dessous*.

Type de spéci y e il E:tr:l:s laboratoires
N= 1 L cart-type cart-type
( 80) (IU/mL) (1u/mL) CV (%) (1u/mL) CV (%)
Contréle (L) 38,62 1,76 4,55 3,48 9,01
Contréle (H) 83,50 2,27 2,72 3,80 4,55

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

m Spé té analytique

Des échantillons avec différentes concentrations de substances
interférentes ont été préparés par ajout de substances interférentes a des
groupes de sérums humains. Les résultats obtenus doivent se situer dans
une fourchette de 10 % de la valeur de contréle correspondante pour
conclure a I'absence d'interférence significative.

Aucune interférence significative n'a été observée lorsque les substances
ci-dessous ont été testées pour leur interférence avec cette méthodologie. Les
données des études d'interférence sur le BS-800 sont résumées ci-dessous.
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Concentration

o Concenrain et

interférente m(t::;e/ze:l)te (1u/mL) (%)*
Acide ascorbique 30 87,73 -0,99
Hémoglobine 500 88,76 -5,18
Bilirubine 40 89,03 -5,95
Intralipide 500 87,49 -3,99

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et
les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Dans de trés rares cas, une gammapathie, en particulier de type IgM, peut
entrainer des résultats incertains’.

m Méthode de comparaison

Des études de corrélation ont été réalisées en utilisant les lignes directrices
EP09 approuvées par le CLSI®. Le systéme Mindray (Mindray
BS-2000/réactif RF Mindray II) (y) a été comparé a un systéme de référence
(Hitachi 7180/réactif Diasys RF) (x) en utilisant les mémes échantillons de
sérum. Les données statistiques obtenues par régression linéaire sont
présentées dans le tableau ci-dessous * :

Ajustement de Coefficient .\ tillon Plage
la régression de corrélation (N) de concentration
9 (r) (IU/mL)
y = 0,9952 x +1,2385 0,9988 100 10,11-488,39

* Données représentatives, les résultats sont obtenus avec différents instruments et

les laboratoires peuvent varier.

Interprétation des résultats

Les résultats peuvent étre modifiés par des médicaments, des maladies ou

des substances endogénes’®. Lorsque la courbe de réaction est anormale, il

est recommandé de refaire I'analyse et de vérifier le résultat.

Averti: et pré ion:

1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Pour un usage professionnel en
laboratoire uniquement.

2. Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires a la manipulation de tous les
réactifs de laboratoire.
3. Veuillez vérifier I'intégrité de |'emballage avant toute utilisation. N'utilisez

pas le kit si 'emballage est endommagé. Evitez I'exposition directe des
réactifs aux rayons du soleil et au gel. Les résultats ne seront pas assurés
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si les conditions de stockage n'ont pas été respectées.

. En cas d'ouverture involontaire avant utilisation, conservez les réactifs
hermétiquement fermés a une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C a l'abri
de la lumiére, auquel cas la stabilité des réactifs sera équivalente a celle des
réactifs en cours d'utilisation.

. Ne mélangez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots ou de différents
flacons.

N'utilisez pas les réactifs au-dela de la date de péremption et de la date
d'utilisation. Ne mélangez pas des réactifs frais avec des réactifs en cours
d'utilisation.

Evitez la formation de mousse.

. Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en cas de signes
visibles de fuite, de précipités ou de croissance microbienne, ou si la
calibration ou les contréles ne répondent pas aux critéres de la notice
et/ou du systéme Mindray.

. La fiabilité des résultats du test ne peut étre garantie si les instructions de
cette notice d'information ne sont pas respectées.

. Contient du conservateur. Ne pas avaler. Eviter le contact avec la peau et
les muqueuses.

. Si des réactifs entrent accidentellement en contact avec les yeux, la
bouche ou la peau, rincez abondamment a I'eau claire immédiatement. Si
nécessaire, consultez un médecin pour obtenir un avis médical.

10.Une fiche d'informations sur la sécurité du produit destinée aux

utilisateurs professionnels est disponible sur demande.

11.La mise au rebut des déchets doit étre effectuée en accord avec les

directives locales.

12.Le réactif a été testé par des méthodes homologuées par I'Union

européenne et s'est révélé négatif au test de dépistage des anticorps
anti-VIH et anti-VHC et non réactif au test de dépistage des antigénes de
surface HBsAg. Toutefois, comme aucune méthode de test ne permet
d'éliminer le risque d'infection avec une certitude absolue, ce matériel
doit étre considéré comme un spécimen de patient°.

13.Toute substance d'origine humaine doit étre considérée comme

potentiellement infectieuse.

14.Tous les risques identifiés ont été réduits autant que possible sans

modifier le rapport bénéfice/risque. Le risque résiduel global est
acceptable.

15.Tout événement grave associé a I'appareil doit étre signalé au fabricant

et & l'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou
le patient est établi.
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